UNCI ASSIFIED // FOR.PUBLIC RELEASE

- , 20300214
B 1 . ( . \
W OMSS Apgmavel I106-0047
1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE  OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | . 1 I 7
2. AMENDMENT/™MODIRCATION NO. 3. BEFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONJPURCHASE M) NO, S PRQIECT NO. (f appliculily)
Modification No. 3 See block 16A 240206770043
u 1SSUEDRY COPE[ T ADMINISTERED RY (If pihe: chun Hem 6) cooh‘l

For any questions, please call

8, 'NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, Streer couniy, State and ZP: Code) (@) |94, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO),

Mitchell, Jessen. & Associates

9B, DATED (SEX ITENM 11}

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONJRACT/ORDER NG,

X 2005%P141590*000

108. DATED {SEE ITEM 13}

f

i ) Jpaciryeone | | 2 March 2005

[1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[T The above nuinbered solicitation is ded as set forth in ftem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D 18 extended, D is not extetnded.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the howr and date specified 1n the solicitation or as ded, by une of the following methads:

(a) By completing ltems § and 15, and returning one {1} copy of the amendmenl (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on cach copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By separate
Tetter or teleg which includes a ref to the solicitation and b FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN RTJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. " If by virtue of this amendment
you desire to chenge an affer alregdy submilted, such change may be made by tetegrem or letter, provided cach telegram or letter makes roft to the soficitation and this d: and
i§ received prior o the gpening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Increase Contract Value to $21,765,516 and Contract Obligation to $14,854,423,
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OFF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
[T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIB:ED IN ITEM 14,

) |A  THIS CHANGE CRDER IS ISSITED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority} THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN JTEM 10A

{

CODE

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such +1 changes in puring o/f ice, appropriation date, et} SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO TIIE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
€. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. QTHER Specify type of modificution aad authority)
Txercise Option Year 1

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X isnot, is required to sign this document and return copy to the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION /Organszed by UCF section hendings, including soliciatian/contract subject matier where feasible }
SEE PAGE THO
Vixcept at provided herein, sll 1erms and condi of the dacy [ d in ftern YA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remnins unchanged and (o Rl force and effect,
15A. NAMF AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER  (Type or print)
o : i B
i
CUEF FrmERL OFFIGR | , |
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR . 15C. DATE SIGNED 168, I,{NITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. D’\TErIGNFD
; ; ; ,
| 3 0 | /&
z | ,
] | { Y |
NSNL L e | 30105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV f0.83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE “ Computer Generaled Prescribed by G5A

FAR (43 CFR) 53.24)

SECRETANOFORN//20300214

ACLU-RDI 6640 p 1 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001650

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

SECERET/NOFORN/20300214
- ’ s (
' Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
#2005*P141590*000
Maodification #3
Pagc 2 of 7

The purpose of this Modification No. 01 is to cxercise option year one for #2005*P141590*000,
therefore the following revisions are hereby made to the contract schedule:

SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS

B-1. [52.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 2004)

(a) This is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort Term Contracl. as identified in FAR 16.207. The total
price for full performance hereunder is $21,765,516,

Mininum-3% swing

Maximumn-3% swing

Labor

Other Direst Costs (ONCs)

| Danger Pay )

DBA Insurance

| Fringe Benefils

G&A

QOverhead

CLIN-Travel (not to exceed)
Subtotal {rounded)

Letter Modification -Mod #2

{undefinitized-NTE)

| Towl| $21,755516

Level-of-Effort-Target
Minimum-3% swing
Maximum-3% swing i
(Labor
Other Direct Costs (ODCs) |
Danger Pay '
_DBA Insurance ‘
Fringe Benefits |
G&A
Overhead
CLIN-Travel (not to ;’
exceed)

i Total (rounded) | $10,348,787 | $10,705,950 | _ $10,864,621 |
*To be exercised.

SECRETTNOFORN//20300214

ACLU-RDI 6640 p2 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001651

11/23/2016



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

- ‘ ! SECRET)  INOFORN//20300614
Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #3
Page 3 of 7

(b) The Contractor shall expend its best effort towards accomplishing the work outlined in the clause
entitled “Scope of Contract”, The level-of-effort required for total performance under this contract is
labor hours.

| (c) "The estimated composition of the total labor-hours under this contract is as follows:

Labor Catego Y. .. |Year, ar 4%
Principal - Jim - Independent Contractor 1,920 1,920 1,920 1,920 1,920
Principal - Bruce - Independent Coatractor 1,920 | 1,920 1,920 1,920 1,920

SECRET,  'NOFORN/20300614

ACLU-RDI 6640 p3 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001652

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

- ' '« SECRETS INOEORN//20300614

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associatcs

2005*P1415900*000

Modification #3

Page 4 of 7

| |
]
|

Total 36,420 48325 48325 48,325 48,325

* To be exercised

(d) The Contractor shall continually cvaluate the total level-of-cffort required and recommend to the
Government changes thereto which are considered beneficial in attaining the overall objectives of this
contract. In controlling the utilization of labor-hours, the Contractor sha!! promptly notify the
Contracting Officer, in writing, when there is an indication that premature exhaustion of the total lahor-
hours is predicted.

(e) It is understood and agreed that the rate of labor-hours per month may fluctuate in pursuit of the
technical objective; however, such fluctuations will be controlled to avoid an exhaustion of the total
labor-hours of effort before the expiration of the term of the contract.

(f) Itis [urther agreed that the Contractor may submit written requests for acceleration of the average
hourly rate of effort that will result in the utilization of the total labor-hours sct forth above prior to the
expiration date of this contract. If the contractor’s request is approved by the Contracting Officer, the
accelerated performance shall be without increase in contract price and the transaction formalized by
modification to this contract.

(2) On or about the completion date of this contract, the Contractor shall submit to the Contracting
Officer a brief certified statement supported by a breakdown, by labor category, of the labor hours
actually expended in the performance of this contract.

(h) The Firm Fixed Price for performance under this contract is predicated upon the Contractor
furnishing at lcast the minimum but up to and including the maximum effort specified. In the event the
minimum level-of-effort is not provided as specified, the Contracting Officer shall either require the
Contractor to continue to perform work under the contract until the minirmum level-of-effort has been
provided (if consistent with appropriations law) or makc an cquitable downward adjustment in contract
price in accordance with the following formula:

Price Reduction = FFP (in §) x (Target LOE - Expended LOE)

Target LOE

SEERET NOFORN//20300614

ACLU-RDI 6640 p4 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001653

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

'\ SEERET/ NOFORN//20300614

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Maoadification #3

Page 5 of 7

"Price Reduction" computed by the above formula is the dollar amount by which the contract price will
be reduced. "FP" in the above formula means the fixed price specified in the contract. "LOE" in the
above formula mcans "level of effort".

B-3.  152,216-742 Option For Increased Quantity - Direct Hours (FFP/LOE)OCT 2003)
(MODIFIED)

(a) The parties recognize that the total amount of direct labor hours set forth in the “Type of Contract
and Consideration” elause in Section B represcnt(s) the best estimate of the number of direct hours that
will be required to accomplish this contract effort. As the work continues or evolves, the effort originally
contemplated may enlarge or modify, necessitating additional hours in excess of the amount set forth in
said clause, As long as the additional effort is deemed by the contracting officer to be within seope of
the contract, the total amount of direct hours may be incrcased in order that additional effort may be
performed. Unless otherwise specified in the contract, any increase in total hours shall be at the firm
fixed price (FFP) hourly rate set forth in paragraph (b) below.

(b) The Government may increase the number of direct hours by issuing an appropriately funded
untlateral modification to this contract citing this clause as authority. Each unilateral modification issued
pursuant to this provision shall increase the estimated contract value set forth in the “Type of Contract
and Consideration” clause in Section B, at the FFP per hour amounts as shown in the following table,
respectively for each direct hour added.

Option Year Two (2 March 2007 to 1 March 2008)
Option Year Three (2 March 2008 to 1 March 2009)
Option year Four (2 March 2009 to 1 Mareh 2010)

B-5. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds — Fixed Price Contract (JAN 2004)

(a) This firm-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $9,854,423 is prcsently available
for payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate that thc Government will allot funds
to this contract in accordancc with the following schedule:

On execution of contract/Modification #1 - $8,854,423
Modification #2 - $1,000,000
March 1, 2006 -$5,000,000

Total Funding  $14,854,423

June 1, 2006 - 3,911,093
November 1, 2006 - $3,000,000

321,765,516

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform up to the point at whieh the total amount payable by the
Govermnment, including reimbursement in the event of termination for the Government’s convenience,
approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to

SECRET INOEQRN//20300614

ACLU_RD| 6640 p5 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001654

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

. ' © —HERET, NOFORN//20300614
Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #3 '
Pagc 6 of 7

continue work on this contract beyond that point. The Government is not obligated to reimburse the
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of the total amount allotted to this contract by the Government
notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contract including but not
limited to “Type of Contract and Consideration” and “Termination for Convenience of the Government.”
As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event of termination for
convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on work done by the
Contractor for the terminated portion, and eslimaled termination settlement costs.

(e¢) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause, the
Contractor will notity the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days beforc the date when, in the
Contractor’s best judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for
termination for convenience), will approximate 85 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract.
The notification will state (1) the estimated date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point and
(2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, nceded to continue performance of the contract up to the
next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph (a) of this clause, or to a mutually
agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting Officer of the estimated
amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely performance of the contract effort funded
pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in
paragraph (a) of this clausc or otherwise agreed to by the parties, If the Government does not allot
additional funds by the date identified in the Contractor’s notification, or by an agreed substitute date
after such notification, the Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, tor which additional funds have
not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled “Termination for Convenience of the
Government.”

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance of the contract, the parties
will agree to the period of contract performance that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of
paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clause will apply in like manner to the additional allotted funds and
agreed substitute date, and the Contracting Officer will modify the contract accordingly.

(c) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds by the dates indicated
above in amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs
or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are allotted, an
cquitable adjustment will be made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling price
where applicable) of the contraet, or in the time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to any such
equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the meaning of the
clause entitled “Disputes.”

(f) The Government may at any tite before termination allot additional funds for performing the
contract.

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause
entitled “Default.” The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the
contract as set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Government
fully funds the contract, except with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning equitable
adjustments negotialed under paragraphs {(d) and () of this elause.

SEERET, INOFORN//20300614

ACLU-RDI 6640 p6 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001655

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

! SECRET/ NOFORN//2030061<

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #3

Page 7 of 7

(h) Nothing in this clausc affects the right of the Government to terminate this contract pursuant o the
clause of this contract entitled “Termination for Convenience of the Government.”

SECTION C - DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATIONS/WORK STATEMENT
C-1. 152.211-701 Statement of Work (OCT 2003)

The Sponsot's Statement of Work entitled, “DCI'S CounterTerrorist Center (CTC) Elicitation and
Training for CTC "ETC ' Project dated 15 June 2005, revised 20 October 2005 and 26
Fcbruary 2006 which is incorporated by reference or attached hereto, is made a part of this contract.

F-3. 152.211-705 Period of Performance (AUG 1996)

The period of performance of this contract is 2 March 2005 to 1 March 2006.

The period of performance for Option 1 is 2 March 2006 to 1 March 2007.

The period of performance for Option 2, if exercised, is 2 March 2007 to 1 March 2008,
The period of performance for Option 3, if exercised, is 2 March 2008 to 1 March 2009.
The period of performance for Option 4, if exercised, is 2 Mareh 2009 to 1 March 2010.

SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
1 SOW, revised 26 February 2006

SECRET /NOFORN//20300614

ACLU-RDI 6640 p7 ‘ Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001656

11/23/2016




