UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

—SECRET/NOFORN/20310926

: \ ! \ t

OMH Apmavel 2700-082

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

L CONTRACT D CODE

PAGE OF

1

PAGES
4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFTCATION NO

Modification No. 11

1 EFFRCTIVE DATE

14 Angust 2007

4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ

240207770356

35

5. PROIECT NQ. (if upplicablel

6, ISSUED KY

e P

mus,l 7 ADMINISTERED DY (if other thon isen o)

For any questious, please call

Ci ()I)Ei

R. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (N Sireer, conmy, State and 24 Codlc) 68} [9A. AMENDMENT GF SOLICITATION NO. s
_Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
10, DA ED (SEE ITEM L)
1
| |
, 10A. MUDIFICATION OF CONTRACT/QRDRR NO
X 2005*P141590*000
108 BAYED (SEE ITEM 13}
cobE {;,\mmv CODE | [ 2 March 2005
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
D The above numbered solici is ded as set forth in Iter 14, The hour and date specitied for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended,

Offers must acknowicdge receipt of this amendinent prior 1o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or 95 amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ftems 8 and 15, aud returmng one (1) copy af the amcmlmem (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer
to the sol

#

letter or which includes a

tion and b

8 received prior 1o the opening bour and deta specified

A FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT 'TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. [If by virtue of this amendment
you desire 10 change an offer already subsmitted, such change inay be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegratm or letter makes refe

d; or (c) By

to the and tus

and

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

Increase the funding on contract from $45,903,684 by $6,500,000 to $52,403,684. This lcaves $17,496,389 to fund.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, X
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

(@) |4 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS [SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TI3M {4 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 0A
B, THE AHOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHRANGFES fsuch ns changes in paving uffice. approprintion date, eic } SET FORTH IN
(TEM 14, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY Ok KAR 43.103(a).
{€ THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D QTHER Speaily type ol modification and auhority)
X |Exercisc Option Year 2

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not,

is required to sign this document and retum

copy to the issuing office,

14,

DESCRIFVION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Orzanized &y UCF section headings, includ

SEE BRGE THO

subject matter wheve feasible.)

Exeept at pro'aded herern, ah heame and zonditions nf *he doctment referenead in R A or 1M us heresulore chatgee, comams wnchaaged ane w-full o ¢ ¢ and effect
P 4 B

15A. NAME AND FIYLE QF SIGNER, (Type ar pring}

t6A. NAMUE AND TITLL OF CONTRACT!
i

i

NG OFUICER  (Type ar print)

158 CONTRACTURIOFFEROR Ilsc, LT SN 64 / Vot DATESIGNED -
! i i
] Qv P “
NSN 1840-U0- 1523070 .08 E grrvonno fORM 30 {REY. 29—83)
PREVICUS BDITION UNUSAB E {ompuler Geremted Prescribed by (ISA
. EAR (48 CFR) §3.243
) - . .
SECRETHNOFORN//20310920
Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001695

ACLU-RDI p.1

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

; —REFH/NOFORN/20310926
Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
#2005*P141590*000
Madification #11
Page 2 of 4

This contract document may be exccuted in counterparts, cach of which shall he deemed an original, all
of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument, Facsimile signatures will be regarded
as authentic hy all parties.

Please dircct any questions concerning this modification to the Contracting Otficen

(A) The purpose of Madification |1 is to:

1. Increase the funding on contract from $45,903,684 by $6,500,000 to $52,403,684. This lcaves
$17,496,389 to fund.

* "There are still 41,560 hours of additional support (CLIN 007, 008, and 009) that can be exercised if
deened necessary by the Govermument.

(B) As arcsult the following Clauses have been modified.
B-6. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds — Fixed Price Confract (JAN 2004)

(a) This firm-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $52,403,684 is presently
available for payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate that the Governient will
allot funds to this contract in accordance with the following schedule:

On execution of this modification $52,403,684
Provide additional funding by JJecember 2007

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform up to the point at which the total amount payable by the
Government, including reimbursement in the event of termination for the Government's convenience,
approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to
continue work on this contract beyond that point. The Government is not obligated to reimburse the
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of the total amount allotted to this coutract by the Government
notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contract including but not
limited to “Type of Contract and Consideration” and “Termination for Convenicnce of the
Government.” As used in this clause, the total ainount payable by the Government in the event of
tcrmination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on
work donc by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and cstimated termination settlement costs.

{c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph ¢a) of this clause, the
Contractor will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the
Contractor’s best judgment, the total amount payabie by the Government (incluuding any cost for
termination for convenience), will approximate 85 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract.
The notification will state (1) the estimated date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point
and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed to continue performance of the contract up to
the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identificd in paragraph (a) of this clausc, or to a mutually
agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting Otticer of the estimated
amount of additional funds that will be rcquired for the timely performance of tlic contract cffort

SECRET/MNOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI p2 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001696

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

. ' —CREY.  /NOFORN/20310926 °

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #11

Page 3 of 4

funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specificd in the allotment schedule in
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government docs not allot
additional funds by the date identified in the Contractor’s notification, or by ari agreed substitute date
after such notification, the Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, for which additional funds
have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled “Termination for Convenience of
the Government.”

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance of the contract, the parties
will agree to the period of contract performance that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of
paragraphs (b) through {d) of this clause will apply in like manner to the additional allotted funds and
agrecd substitute date, and the Contracting Officer will modily the contract accordingly.

(e) If, solcly by reason of failure of thc Government to allot additiona} funds by the dates indicated
above in amounts sufficient tor timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional
costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are
allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and
ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to
any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the
meaning of the clause entitled “Disputes.”

(f) The Government may at any time before termination allot additional funds for performing the
contract.

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clanse
entitled “Default.” The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the
contract as set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applics once the Government
fully funds the contract, except with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning
equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and () of this clause.

(h) Nothing in this clausc affects the right of the Government to terminate this contract pursuant to the
clause of this contract entitled “Termination for Convenience of the Governinent.”

B-7.  152,232-724 Allotted Contract Funding (JAN 2004)

Pursuant to the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the funding presently available and allotted for the
performance of this contract is sct forth below. The Government shall not be obligated to reimbursc the
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of this amount and the Contractor shall not be obligated to

continue performance under this contract or otherwise incur costs in excess of the stipulated amount.
The Government estimates that the allotment will cover the period of performance identified below:

Allotted: $52,403,684

Additional funding will be provided by December 2007

SECRET/ NOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI p3 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001697

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

") <
—ERET/ INOFORNA/20310926

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #11

Page 4 of 4

{C) All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SECRET, NOFORN/20310926

ACLU-RDI p4 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001698

11/23/2016




