UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

; SFRETHNOEFORN//20310926

/
L |
OM1 Apprisval 2 100-004)
; \. ONTRACT 1) CODE PAGE  OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 J 9
1. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION O, 3 BFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. MY, 3, PROIECE NO (if spplicable}

Modification Nea. 16 2 March 2008 240207770356

6. ISSUED BY CODE| ) 7 ADMINISTERED DY (if other thun i1em 6 (:nnﬁ|

For any questions, please call

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, Streer, county, State and Z1' Code) i) [9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICYTATION NO.

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates ]

9B, DATED (SEETEM 11}

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X 2005*P141590*000

108, DATED (SEE {TEM 13}

conE | IFI\CIL!TY cone: | | 2 March 2005

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
L__] The above numbered solicitation is ded as set forth in lem 14 “The hour and date specificd for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended,
Offers must acknowtedge receipt of this amendment prior (o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following mthads:
(a) Ry completing ltems § and 15, and retanung one (1) copy of the d (b} By ecknowledging receipt of this amendment on cach copy of the offer submitted; ot () By separate
letter o teleg which includes a refe to the soliciation and d numbers. -FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE

DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THLE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJEC TTON OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment
you deswe to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided cach telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and shis amendmeant, and

is received prior to the opening hour and data speeified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND) APPROPRIATION DATA (If required}

Exercisc Option 3, this increases the contract value from $69,900,073 by $28,385,557 to $98,285,630.

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
I'T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
() {A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO' (Spreify authoriyy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN (kM 14 ARE MADE J§ THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER (S MODLFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanes in paying office, appropriation date, efc ) SET FORTH IN
X ITEM 14, PURSUANT O THEE AUTHORITY OF kA 43,103(a).
1€, 'THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TU AUTHORITY OF:

n OTHER Specify type of modificotm sind anthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return copy to the issuing office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Orpardzed by UCF séction headings, inchuding sollcltation/e subyect matier where feasible )
SEE PAGE THO
1

i

i
Except at provided herc, all temis and conditions oftie d ref § in S1em A or J0A, asleretolnre changed, seruains unchanged and in full dorce and eHect
1SA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (7yps or print) 116A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACIING OUFICER  (Type wr grrint)
150, CONTRACTOR/OFFRROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 160, {" TS T e anae - 16C. DATE $IGNED

- a8y | i 3; i ?
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 . STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Preseribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR} 53.243

ACLU-RDI 6651 p 1 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bat'es #001711

11/23/2016




UNCILASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

= CRETHNOEORN//20310926 '
Mitchell, Jesscn, & Associates |
#2005*P141590*000
Modification #16
Page 2 of 9

This contract document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, all
of which togcther shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile signatures will be regarded
as authentic by all parties.

Please direct any questions concerning this modification to the Contracting Officer,

(A) The purpose of Modification 16 is to;

1. Exercise Option Period 3, this will increasc the contract value from $69,900,073 by
$28,385,597 to $98,285,630. -

2. The target LOE required for this option period is 127,640 with a +/- 3% swing. The total target
LOE will increase from 320,758 by 127,640 to 449,398,

3. The period of performance will be extended to 1 March 2009,

4. Increase funding from $69,900,073 by $3,200,000 to $73,100,073, leaving $25,185,557 to fund.

* There are still 41,560 hours of additional support (CLIN 007, 008, and 009) that can be excrcised if
deemed necessary by the Government.

(B) As a result the following Clauses have been modified.

Contract Summary -

Firm Fixed Price/Level-of-Effort = Basc Plus Option Year Two/Fhree - $73,810,870

Cost Plus Fixed Fee = Base Plus Option Year Two/Three $24,747,760
$98,285,630

B-1. 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 2004)

(a) This is a Firm Fixed Price Level-ol-Effort Term Contract as identified in FAR 16.207. The total
price for full performance hereunder is $73,810,870.

Base $ 11,731,284.00
Cpt Yr 1 § 18,954,308.00
OptYr2 $ 21,346,676.00
OptYr3 $ 21,778,602.00
Total $ 73,810,870.00

(b) The Contractor shall expend its best etfort towards accomplishing the work outlined in the clause
entitled “Scopc of Contract™. The level-of-effort required for total performance under this contract is a
minimum of 434,944 labor hours and a maximum of 461,852 labor hours.

SECRETH#NOFORN//20310926
ACLU-RDI 6651 p2 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001712

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

SELET/ NOFORN20310926
Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #16
Page 3 of 9

(c) The estimated composition of the total labor-hours under this contract is as follows:

BASE plus : Option Year 1 | Option Year | Option Revised
ECP 1&2 | plus ECP 1&2 |2 Year 3 Total
Level-of-Effort- 66,398 126,720 127,640 127,640 448,398
Target . _ ]
Minimum-3% swing 64,406 122,918 123,810 123,810 434,944 |
Maximum-3% swing 68,390 130,522 131,470 131,470 461,852
i

(d) The Contractor shall continually evaluate the total level-of-effort required and recommend to the
Government changes thercto which are considcred beneficial in attaining the overall objectives of this
contract. In controlling the utilization of labor-hours, the Contractor shall promptly notify the
Contracting Officer, in writing, when there is an indication that prematuge exhaustion of the total [abor-
hours is predicted.

{(e) 1t is understood and agreed that the rate of labor-hours per month may fluctuate in pursuit of the
technical objective; however, such fluctuations will be controlled to aveid an cxhaustion of the total
labor-hours of effort before the expiration of the term of the contract.

(£) It is further agreed that the Contractor may submit written requests for acceleration of the average
hourly rate of effort that will result in the utilization of the total labor-hours set forth above prior to the
expiration date of this contract. If the contractor’s request is approved by the Contracting Officer, the
accelerated performance shall be without increase in contract price and the transaction formalized by
modification to this contract.

{g) On or about the completion date of this contract, the Contractor shall submut to the Contracting
Officer a brief certified statement supported by a breakdown, by labor category. of the labor hours
actually expended in the performance of this contract.

(h) The Firm Fixed Price for performance under this contract is predicated upoen the Contractor
furnishing at least the minimum but up to and including the maximum effort specified. In the event the
minimum level-of-effort is not provided as specified, the Contracting Officer shall either require the
Contractor to continue to perform work under the contract until the minimum level-of-effort has been
provided (if consistent with appropriations law) or make an cquitable downward adjustment in contract
price in accordance with the [ollowing formula:

Price Reduction = FFP (in $) x (Target LOE - Expended LOE)

Target LOL

"Price Reduction" computed by the above formula is the dollar amount by which the contract price will

SECRET) NOFORN?20310926

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001713

ACLU-RDI 6651 p.3

11/23/2016



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

- . SBCBT) NOFORN//20310926

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #16

Page 4 of 9

be reduced. "FP" in the above formula means the fixed price specified in the vontract, "LOE" in the
above formula means "level of effort".

B-5.152.216-752 Type of Contract and Consideration (CPEF) (OCT 2003

This is a Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee (CPFF) Completion type contract, as identitied under Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 16.306, in the total estimated amounts set forth below.

Estimated Cost:  [Base Option Yr 1 Option Yr2 Option Yr3  Total

Total CPFF: 32,568,379 $7,649,713 $7,649,713 $6,606,955  $24,474,760

Summary of clause 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFI-LOET) (NOV 2004)
and 152.216-752 Type of Contract and Consideration (CPFF) (OCT 2003)

o On-site
LOE | DirectCost | Fringe |Off-gite OH| OH G&A Fee Total Cost

Base (2 March 2005 - 1 March 2008) | o
N CLIN 0ao1 Onganal Labor FFP LOE
, - Subtotal FFP/LOE

| CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPFF :’

CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF

CLIN 0005 Training CPFF
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA
included) ‘

_ Subtotal CPFF

3 i 1 oo e i N - o
foraL .~ | ge308] $9,010.780] $1,186,256] $880,001 $58,120] $1,634,249] $4,530,167| $14,200,663)

SECRET|  INOFORN/20310926

ACLU-RDI 6651 p4 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001714

11/23/2016



Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates

2005*P1415900*000
Modification #16
" Page 50f 9

UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

SECETS INOEORN//20310926

~ | On-site
LOE | DirectCost | Fringe [Off-site OH| OH G&A Fee Total Cos?]

2007) © . .o

Option Year One (2 Mar. 2006 - t Mar

CLIN 0001 Original Labor FEP LOE

; . " Subtotal FFP/LOE

CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPFF

CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF

CLIN 0005 Training CPFF
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA
included)

Subtatal CPFF

Optional Positions -

CLIN 0007 Language LOE

CLIN 0008 Opt, Admin LOE
CLIN 2X Security Specs. LOE

i

Subtotal Optional Positlons

TOTAL . .. ccb - | 166,440 ] sz1,eaa.#1zi sz;ézo.zszTsi.4s1,é£éi;1oa.7zzl $1,628,890] $2,981,728] $30,509,630]

ACLU-RDI 6651 p.5

SEERET/

INOFORN//20310926

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001715

11/23/2016




. .

UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

. SEC<ET]  /NOFORN//20310926
Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #16
Page 6 of 9
Options ~
Option Year Two (2 Mar 2007 - 1 Mar On-site |
2008) __LOE : | Direct Cost Fringe Tgff:svite OH Oﬂ | G&A Fee Total Cost

CLIN 0001 Original Labor FFP LOE
Subtotal FFP/LOE

| CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPFF
CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF

CLIN 0005 Training CPFF
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA

included)
: Suhtotal CPFF|

Optional Positions -

CLIN 0007 Language LOE
CLIN 0008 Opt. Admin LOE

CLIN 2X Secunty Specs. LOE

Subtotal Optional Pgsitions

TOTAL

169,200 | $23.448,715 $3,253,591] $1,664,686,8121,709] $1.789,168] $3,349,223] $33,327,003]

Optton Year Three (2 Mai.,0;
CLIN 0001 Original Labor FEP LOE :
o S “Subtotal, FFPILOE
CLIN 00()3 Danger Pay CPFF
__CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF
CLIN 0005 Training CPFF B 5
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA |
T included} ‘
}Lgptional Positions -
CLIN 8067 Language LOE
CLIN 0008 Opt. Admin LOE .
CLIN zx Secunty Specs LOE J
o Subtotal Optlohal Posltions
|

Subtotal CPFR

Fringe

QOff-site OH

On-site
OH

G&A

_Fee

Total Cost

") To0.200] $22.423,498] $3,365.119) $4,608.3269126.577] $1,852.150] 3,424,847 32,864,113

ACLU-RDI 6651 p.6

SEERET/

INOFORN//20310926

Salim v. Mitchell -

United States Bates #001716

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

SECET /NGFORN//20310926 1

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #16
Page 7 of 9

S LOE ’Qirect Cost

Fringe

wﬁ'Su

Btotal EER/LOE

CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPFF

CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF

CLIN 0005 Training CPFF

"CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA

Optional Positions ~

.._l*_.__,_‘_____ﬁ___._
i s UBtotallceF

CLIN 00G7 Language LOE

GLIN 0008 Opt. Admin LOE

CLIN ZxVSecurlg Spees. LOE
- Stbtotal OplianaliRositions

Off-site OH| OH

On-site

G&A Fee | Total Cost

311 OCONUS travel subject to Danger Pay will be computed in accordance under the guidance listed below, which
equires the combined payments may not exceed 25 percent of basic compensation.

ACLU-RDI 6651 p.7

2%

33

Secunty \Explottalcon Team Leaders -
Level 3 (IC)

‘Secumy Explorltatlon Specnallsts Level
2 (IC)

Security Exploitation Speciglists -
1[.»,evel 1{C)

*Danger Pay will escalate 4% for all option years.

SECRET) NOFORN//20310926

Salim v. Mitchell -

United States Bates #001717

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

‘ 2 o8 v/} NOFORN//20310926

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #16

Page 8 of 9

B-6. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds — Fixed Price Contract (JAN 2004)

(a) This firm-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $73,100,073 is presently
availablc for payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate ihat the Govemment will
allot funds to this contract in accordance with the following schedule:

On cxceution of this modification $73,100,073
Provide additional {funding by July 2007

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform up to the point at which the total amoun pa)}able by the
Government, including reimbursement in the event of termination for the Government’s convenicncc,
approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to
continue work on this contract beyond that point, The Government is not obligated to reimburse the
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of the total amount allotted to this contract by the Government
notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contract including but not
limited to “Type of Contract and Consideration” and “Termination for Conventence of the
Government.” As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event of
termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on
work done by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and estimated termination settlement costs,

{c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause, the
Contractor will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the
Contractor’s best judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for
termination for convenienee), will approximate 85 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract.
The notification will state (1) the estimated date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point
and (2) au estimate of additional funding, if any, needed to continue performance of the contract up to
the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph (a) of this clause, or to a mutually
agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting (fficer of the estimated
amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely performance of thc contract effort
funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government does not allot
additional funds by the date identified in the Contractor’s notification, or by an agreed substitutc date
after such notifieation, the Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, for which additional funds
have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled “Termination for Convenience of
the Government.”

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance ot the contract, the parties
will agree to the period of contract performance that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of
paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clausc will apply in likc manner to the additional allotted funds and
agreed substitute datc, and the Contracting Officer will modify the contract accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds by the dates indicated

above in amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional
costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are

SECREF/ NOFORN/A/20310926

ACLU_RD| 6651 p8 Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001718

11/23/2016




UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

) SECET/ NOFORN//20310926

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates
2005*P1415900*000
Modification #16

Page 9 of 9

allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and
ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the time of delivery, or bath. Failure to agree to
any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the
meaning of the clause entitled “Disputes.”

(f) The Govcrnment may at any time beforc tcrmination allot additional funds for performing the
contract.

{g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause
entitled “Default.” The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the
contract as set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer apples once the Government
fully funds the contract, except with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning
equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clausc.

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Govemment to terminate this contract pursuant to the
clause of this contract entitled “Termination for Convenience of the Government.”

B-7.  152.232-724 Allotted Contract Funding (JAN 2004)

Pursuant to the “Limitation of Funds” clause, the funding presently available and allotted for the
performance of this contract is set forth below. The Government shall not be cbligated to reimburse the
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of this amount and the Contractor shall not be obligated to
continue performance under this contract or otherwise incur costs in excess of the stipulated amount.
The Government estimates that the allotment will cover the period of performance identified below:

Allotted: $73,100,073

Additional funding will be provided by July 2008

F-3. 152.211-705 Period of Performance (AUG 1996)
The petiod of performance of this contract is 2 March 2005 to 1 March 2006.
The period of performance for Option 1, if exercised, is 2 March 2006 to 1 March 2007.
‘The period of performance for Option 2, if exercised, is 2 March 2007 to I March 2008,
The period of performance for Option 3, if exercised, is 2 March 2008 to 1 March 2009.
The period of performance for Option 4, if exercised, is 2 March 2009 to 1 March 2010.

(C) All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SECRET/ NOFORN//20310926

ACLU-RDI 6651 pg Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001719

11/23/2016



