
UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001644 
 

11/23/2016

' I 

ilH~CRET //NOFORN//20300214b' 
~- ~-

OMO A.ppwnl 1700 UO.I? r I ~ON1'RAC'f Ill COP~ 
I"AOEI 

OF I'AGI:'.I: 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATJON/MODII<'ICA TION OF CONTRACT I (, 

~. AMENDM6NTIMODI~1CATION NO I J. EfFECTIVf.I>ATB 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. tiC) Is I'ROJECT NO. ii[•'P(IiimMt) 

Modification No. 2 November 14,2005 240206770050 
6. ISSllfiD OY CODE I 7. ADMIN1ST'F..REO flY (1/lttlJcrrthtJu flt'm OJ CUDill 

For any questions, please call 

g NAME AND Af)llRI!SS OF CONTRACTOR (lo'n ,;""'· m"'ll.l', .Stalt omd 7JP Oultl <"'I 9A. AMilNPMF.I•iT o•· SOUCITA llON NO. 
1-

Mitchell • .lessen. & Associates 
98 D~lF.OISfiE flEM 1/J 

lOA. MODIACfiTION Or CONTRfiC'l/ORDf.K NO 

X 200S*Pl41590*000 
IOU. Ofll'f.D (St;E IT£&1 /J) 

CODE I I:FACIUTI coor, I 2 March 2005 .. . .. " II. rHIS llEM ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDMENTS OF sour-"'._J:..;:.I.:...:A..:;.TI'::'O::'-N;.;..;S ______ ~----

0 The above numbered •ollcitarion i• anY!nded as set forth in Item H. The hour illd dale sptcrficd for receipt or Offerli 0 is ••tended, 0 is not extended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soticnation or as lllllOoded. by one ,r the followmg methods: 

(a) By completing ltenu 8 and 15, and r<tw11mg une (I) cupy of lhe amendmont; {h) By acknowledging receipr of this amendment on each copy of tho offer submitrcd: nr {c) By seporate 
leuec or telegrom whlch mcludcs a rcfcrc11ce to the soUcllatoon and anY!ndment numbe" FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE 
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIP'T OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIAED MAY RESULT lN REI!.CTIOt'l OF YOUR OFFER. If by vinue oflhi& amendment 
you de~ire to change .., offer already submiltcd, such change may be made by tcleBJlUll or lener, provided e.och ll:lccram or letter makes ref<n:nce to the so~ciuuion and llus am:ndmen~ and 
is recci'Cd pri01 to the ofl!'ning hour and da1a specified. 
12 ACCOUNTlf\10 AND APPROPRIAT10N PATA 1/f'fqlllrtd! 

Increase Contract Value to $11t834,833 and Contract Obligation to $9,854,423. 
13. TinS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED iN ITEM 14. -------------------------------(V) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER I~ ISSUEO PURSUAlH 'IU· (Sprcifyaurhnril)'/ TH~ CflfiN()£S SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADI IN11:lE t:ONTRACTORDF.RNO. IN ll'EM lOA 

II '!liE ABOVE NUMBERED COIIITRA('f/ORDFR IS MODIFJEP TO REFLEC'f THE ADMINISTRATIVF, ('.HANGES I rur.h 4f "''"g" tn I"''''"K n)firt. appmpnarinn dau, m.) ~liT FORTJIII< 
11'1\M 14. PURSUANT TO 11:lE AIJTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(a), 

C THIS SllrPI.F.MF.NT AL AGREEMENT 15 ENTEII.ED INTO PURSUANT 10 AU I HUIUTY U~. 

X Mutual A2reement of Parties 
0 0 rlfF.R SJ)C(tFy lyPC nf mudific.ntton .1nd authmil"t) 

E. IMPORTANT: ContraclOr is not, X is reguired to sign this document and rerum_!_ copy to the issuing office. 

S£/ii'AGb 1WO 

1168. UNITFn~1'•TH """ ..... .,Dt•·• 16C 01\T,t SIGNlf 

DY rL\ '0~ 
~~--~~;;~~~~~~~~~---=-=---L--------------~~~------------------~~~~~~~~~~~· ~ 
NSN?540-0l·tS2-8U70 .10-10' STANDARD fORM 30 (REV. ~0 83)1 
PRt:VIOUS EDITION UNtiSABI.J'. Camporcr Geno,.led Pmcnbed by GSA 

I'AR (48 l'FR) Sl243 

SECRET/INOFORNI/20300214 

ACLU-RDI 6637 p.1



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001645 
 

11/23/2016

:>:::~:::;?~~J.::..~:::::::.::.:.::::.::~:o;_:r#J .&.:.i~···;:;-;-.:-:--;..:.:·:-:·:·:·:..:.z-~:;.:;.:-;:~;-;;.:r:.f'/..{-';:.r, •-::{~.r;?;,~.:~;;N;u:r.r:~.;-:-;::r;-:-·:·:·Z-"'"··-.·;'. .. f'.·.·.-...-z-:-·~.-... ·.-:-:.".'-~.-.·~--:··-z.;·:·:···:-:·:4.., :-:.·:·Z·:-.:::--:·:-:-:-:-:-~:Z·:~!-':-':~"7.1'//4~ I' 1··-··:·z·:·:---:-:-:-·-·.-.-.-.... ....,..~ ... .,...,....,,v.-.r.r..r.r., 
":~~:·:· 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
#2005*Pl41590*000 
Modification #2 
Page 2 of6 

SRCRE'fWNOt,ORN/120300214 

The purpose of this Modification No. 02 is to increase contract value, via letter modification, for the additional 
, !FTE cleared (ISSAffS) exploitation security advisors, .. f<!E (ISSNfS) trainers for "cover" 

training and I cleared (ISSAffS) project managers to receive, develop, and service T3 intelligence 
requirements. This letter modification represents an undefinitized modification which may not exceed $2,980,410. 

SECTION B • SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS 

B-1. 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 2004) 

(a) This is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort Term Contract as identified in FAR 16.207. The total price for full 
perfonnance hereunder is $11,834,833. 

Level-of -Effort- I 
Target __j 
Minimum-3% swing I 
Maximum-3% swing [ 

Lab9r 1 

Other Direct Costs 1 
i 

_J()DCs) · 
Danger Pay I 
DBA Insurance 
Fringe Benefits 

I 

G&AC'-----­
Ovcrhcad 
CLIN-Travcl (not to • 
exceed) • 

'--:::--:-T_o....:.ta_l(,.r~o:-l_md_e_d"'-)'---'-' l$8'-'-,8_5_,4 ,_4 2-"-3_,\_........::.$..:...9,:;....9'3'-0-'-,6_83__._1 _ _:__$1_0.:..,_3_4_ 8, iB7 r $10,705 9.~5..:...0-L~--'$_i0,86{62Tl 
*To be exercised. 

**Letter Modification- November 14,2005 to January 31,2005 

(b) The Contractor shall expend its best effort towards accomplishing the work outlined in the clause entitled 
"Scope of Contract". The level-of-effort required for total performance under thi" contract is 38,2681abor hours. 

(c) The estimated composition of the total labor-hours under this contract is as follows: 

* To be exercised 

(d) The Contractor shall continuaHy evaluate the total level-of-effort required an,J recommend to the Government 
changes thereto which are considered beneficia[ in attaining the overall objectives of this contract. In contro:ll·ing 
the utilization of labor-hours, the Contractor shUil~ promptly notify the Contracting Officer, in writing, when there 
is an indication that premature exhaustion of the total labor-hours is predicted. 

(e) It is understood and agreed that the rate of labor-hours per month may fluctuate in pursuit of the technical 
objective; however, such fluctuations will be controlled to avoid an exhaustion of the total labor-hours of eJiort 
hefore the expiration of the tenn of the contract. 

ACLU-RDI 6637 p.2



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001646 
 

11/23/2016

J:. /'" ,,-,·.·,·s.·-··········-.·.·.·-····-·-·-···<~·--· 

~ 1~: 

SECRE'f'/ fNOFORN//20300614 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*P1415900*000 
Page3of6 

(f) It is further agreed that the Contractor may submit written requests for acceleration of the average hourly rate 
of effort that will result in the utilization of the total labor-hours set forth above prior to the expiration date of this 
contract. If the contractor's request is approved by the Contracting Officer, the a~celerated performance shall be 
without increase in contract price and the transaction formalized by modification to this contract. 

(g) On or about the completion date of this contract, the Contractor shall submit to the Contracting Officer a brief 
certified statement supported by a breakdown, by labor category, of the labor hours actually expended in the 
performance of this contract. 

(h) The Firm Fixed Price for performance under this contract is predicated upon the Contractor furnishing at least 
the minimum but up to and including the maximum effort specified. In the event the minimum level-of-effort is 
not provided as specified, the Contracting Officer shall either require the Contractor to continue to perform work 
under the contract until the minimum level-of-effort has been provided (if consislt!nt with appropriations law) or 
make an equitable downward adjustment-in contract price in accordance with the following formula: 

Price Reduction '"' FFP (in $) x. (Target LOE- Expended LOE) 

Target LOE 

"Price Reduction" computed by the above fonnula is the dollar amount by which the contract price will be reduced. 
"PP'' in the above fonnula means the fixed price specified in the contract. "LOE" in the above fonnula means 
"level of effort". 

Add· 

B-5. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds- Fixed Price Contract (JAN 2004) 

(a) This ftrm-fix.ed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $9,854,421 is presently available for 
payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate that the Government will allot funds to this 
contract in accordance with the following schedule: 

On execution of contract/Modification #1 - $8,R54,423 
Modification #2 - $1,000,000 
December 28, 2005 - $490,205 
January 26, 2006 - 1,490,205 

$11,834,833 

(b) The Contractor agrees to perfonn up to the point at which the total amount payable by the Government, 
including reimbursement in the event of tennination for the Government's convenience, approximates the total 
amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to continue work on this contract 
beyond that point. The Government is not obligated to reimburse the Contractor for costs incurred in excess of the 
total amount allotted to this contract by the Government notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses 
elsewhere in this contract including but not limited to ''Type of Contract and Con..,ideration" and ''Tennination for 
Convenience of the Government." As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event 

SECRETA NOFORN//20300614 

ACLU-RDI 6637 p.3



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001647 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*P1415900*000 
Page 4 of6 

···:· 
~:;:~~j_:.:, 

·sECltETI :tNOF()RN//20300614 

of termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to tennination, profit on work 
done by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and estimated termination settlement costs. 

(c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause, the Contractor 
will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the Contractor's best 
judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for termination for convenience), will 
approximate 85 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract. The notificatiOn will state ( 1) the estimated 
date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed 
to continue performance of the contract up to the next sch~;duled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph 
(a) of this clause, or to a mutually agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting 
Officer of the estimated amount of additional funds that will be required for the t1mely performance of the contract 
effort funded pursuant to this clause. for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in 
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government does not allot additional funds 
by the date identified in the Contractor's notification, or by an agreed substitute date after such notification, the 
Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, for which additional funds have not been allotted, pursuant to the 
clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government." 

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance of the contract, the parties will agree 
to the period of contract performance that will be covered by the funds. The pro\ 1sions of paragraphs (b) through 
(d) of this clause will apply in like manner to the additional aJlntted funds and agreed substitute date, and the 
Contracting Officer will modify the contract accordingly. 

{e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds by the dates indicated above in 
amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in 
the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable adjustment will be 
made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling price where applicahle) of the contract, or in the 
time of delivery, or both. failure to agree to any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning 
a question of fact within the meaning of the clause entitled "Disputes." 

(f) The Government may at any time before termination allot additional funds for performing the contract. 

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Govemment under the clause entitled 
"Default.'' The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the contract as set forth 
in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Government fully funds the contract, except 
with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs 
(d) and (e) of this clause. 

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Government to tcnninate this contract pursuant to the clause of 
this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government." 

Add-

52.216-24 Limitation of Government Liability (APR 1984) 

(a) In performing this contract, the Contractor is not authorized to make expenditures or incur obligations 

fNOFORN/120300614 

ACLU-RDI 6637 p.4



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001648 
 

11/23/2016

.·, .. ·.·.···.··.· .. -.... _. f,','0o'o0.J',0 w 0 0 ,• "•'o o' 0 '•'•'•' 0 ',',',".l ... o ',•',o'•'o'•' 0 •,•.-,','i';•:•:•:•:•"•'•'•'o"./',~1'-'~0~·Jr.t.: •' o'o'•'•'•"•'o',',o,o ·.-.-........... -.·--.·,•,•,•,•,'1'<".~.-.... ., .. ,-.r,-,.r.J'J'o'o'..r,Oi'.J'.I' ',•,•,•,r,O,HOOO .. OO""•"O • r.•,•,•, •"•'•"•" ,•,•,•'. ,•'.•':.•,•,• w o • o 0 o., - ',•!•',•'•'o o' •.·~·-.-~· 

:·:::-r;.-;:: :~: .. · 
·:---''SEeRETl 'NO.fi'ORN//20300614 . ·- ---

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl4l5900*000 
Page 5 of6 

exceeding $9,854,423. 

(b) The maximum amount forwhich the government shall be liable if this contract is terminated is 
$9,854,423. 

52.216-25 Contract Dcflnitization (OCT 1997) 

(a) A Firm Fixed Price/Level-of-Effort definitive contract is contemplated The Contractor agrees to 
begin promptly negotiating with the Contracting Officer the terms of a definitive contract that will include 
(1) all clauses required by the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) on th~ date of execution of the letter 
contract, (2) all clauses required by Jaw on the date of execution of the definitive contract, and (3) any 
other mutually agreeable clauses, terms and conditions. The Contractor agrees to submit a Finn Fixed 
Price/Level-of-Effort proposal and cost or pricing data supporting its proposal. 

(b) The schedule for definitizing this modification is: 

Proposal submission 
Negotiations 
Definitization 

15 January 2006 
15 February 2006 
17 February 2006 

(c) If agreement on a definitive contract to supersede this letter contract is not reached by the target date 
in paragraph (b) of this section, or within any extension of it granted by the Contracting Officer. the 
Contracting Officer may. with the approval of the head of the contracting activity determine a reasonable 
price or fee in accordance with Subpart 15.4 and Part 31 of the FAR, subject to Contractor appeal as 
provided in the Disputes clause. In any event, the Contractor shall proceed with completion of the 
contract, subject only to the Limitation of Government Liability clause. 

( 1) After the Contracting Officer's determination of price or fee. the contract shall be governed by -

(i) All clauses required by the FAR on the date of execution of this letter contract for either 
fixed-price or cost-reimbursement contracts, as determined hy the Contracting Officer 
under this paragraph (c); 

(ii) All clauses required by law as of the date of the Contracting Officer's determination; and 
(iii) Any other clauses, terms, and conditions mutually agreed upon. 

(2) To the extent consistent with subparagraph (c)(l) of this section, all clauses, terms and 
conditions included in this letter contract shall continue in effect, except those that hy their nature 
apply only to a letter contract. 

In addition thereto and in compliance with the regulation cited abo\e, the following provisions are 
hereby incorporated by reference. 

fNOFORN//20300614 

ACLU-RDI 6637 p.5



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001649 
 

11/23/2016

-,-··,· •• J,p,• -.·.·~· ·:-:- '·._. •• '•' .~-.-J, - ,;:-:-:-:..:.-.-: :. :·.•.· -.·,· · z ;-:-.r.,.r;:rE...J:! ,_ ,.·- ·.·.·.- -.·.·.·-.·.·.•-·.-.----·.·.•.r.-.r.•~·-•,•,•r.",... .·.r.•,-.r..-.,.,•.r.-.,J.•.r.·.·-·-·-·.·.• • --.-:-.·-·.-, •••• -. .-.-.·.-.---.. --·- ·-·-·.· •.•• ··.·:·.· • ~-:· ••••• • • - .. r. :. .-:-:-: •• -. ~: :.:::-.-· •• :;-:.-:-.-.· ·-:-:<---·---.:r--··,·.· 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*PI415900*000 
Page 6 of6 

It~:· 
...... / 

SECRET 

Clause No. Text Reference 

52.216-26 16.603·4(c) 

NOFORN//20300614 . "~: 

Payments of Allowable Costs Before 
Definitization. (DEC 2002) 

All other contract terms and conditions not reflected herein as revised remdin unchanged and in full force 
and effect. 

SECRET, 'NOFORN//20300614 

ACLU-RDI 6637 p.6


