
UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001665 
 

11/23/2016

SECRET //NOFORN//2031 0530 

I CONTRACT Ill CODE 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
1 AMJ;f';DMENll/MODIFICATIONNO 

Modification No. 6 
l E~l'Ec:T'I'ilf. [l,&;J:F 

, See block I6a 
4 RH)IR~ITION'rl\RCHASBIR~Q >'rJ 

multi Je 
t• IS%\EIJHY '----------1 I -'DMiilll!>rfcRf.l.l:llY (If nlh"lltn•• lltm M 

For llDY ~estions, please call 

~. NAME AND AUDRI!~S OF CUNIJ!I\L'lOR IN<•. Slrut, wom)l, Staff a11d XIP: Cod<) (ill) 9>\, AMF.J'illMENT OF SOU('Il'ATION NO. 
}--

Mitchell. Jessen. & Associates 

~ 
. 98. DAT!iD ($1it'IT/1Jo! Jl) 

lOA MUDlflCAT!DN Of CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X 2005*P141590*000 
1011. DATED (S£/i ITEM 11) 

CODE I I FACJI.ITY CODE 2 March 2005 .. ' 111 .. lli!S If.BM ONLY A~i>UES TO AMEiNDM8N IS OF SOl !.:.::'('e;:.f;.;;l A:.:.;. 1:.::.110.:;.N:...:.S;;....' ---------

0 The above numbered solicitation is nmended as set fur1h in llom 14. The hourand date Specified fot receipt of Offers 0 ise~tended, ·0 ,. not extended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt ofthis amcmhncnt prior to the hour and datespccified 1n tloe solicitation or as amended, by one of II"' following methodJ: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and !S, and reruming one (1) copy of the atnendment; (h) lly acknowledging receipt of this amendment on eacl> copy of the offer submitted; or {c) 'By separate 
'lcner or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment uombers. FAll;URE Or YOUR ACK"lOWLI!.DGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE 
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT Of OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SI'ECII'!EI1 Mil Y .RE.SUI.:I' IN RENcCTION OF YOUR OFFER. lfby vinuc of this amendment 
you desire kl change a A offer already submitted, such change may be made by telefllllm or lener, provided each telegram or letter mokes n:ference 1o Ute solicitation and Otis qmendmen~ and 
i~ received prior to lite o]l!nins hour and dalB specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Jf""'ulml) 

Increase Contract Value to $36,915,516 and Contract Obligation to $30,004,423. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBEn _IN_IT_E_M_1_4. ________ _ 
~ A. TillS CHAN<if.OKDEK ISISSIJHJ rVR.\UI\Nf TO. (!ip<rifya<lllionry) THE C'HIINGES SET fOR Til IN ITEM 14 ARE MAt•!' IN THE CONTkACT ORDER NO IN ll'f.M lOA 

B THE A !lOVE NllMBERED COI'ffRA<'TIORDER IS MODIFIED TO Rr.FWCTTHE ADMINISfi\ATIVE CHANGES (sucli •><"n>Igot r11 pavrng nf[tre, nppropi1atron dme. •lr.) SET FORTH IN 
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AIITHORITY OF FAR 43.103(a). 

C TillS SUP!'LEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS El'ffE:UD INTO PUKSUANl T1lALITIIURlTY Of· 

X Mutual Aereemeut of Parties 
D OTUER .Spcc1f)' l)'lJC o( modhieauon and aUihoril)') 

E. IMPORT ANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return I_ copy to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTI!\.lOD!FICATtON (Organlzfif by UCF' s«liDn blildingr, mr/lldlng solkilntiollfrontroct subjrrt motrt< h41trt frnsiblt) 

SOE PAGE TWO 

f:Kccpt a\ provided hcu:in, aU tcnns, rutd condtdons oflht dQCUme:u referctc.ed j() hem9A flr lOA, it'i herttofme ch&n~:;ed, u;:matn..l.. uochaug-e:d and It' run force lind ~rru' 

15A NAME AND TITLE Of SIGNER '7\'pt o1· prinl) 16A. NAME AND TtTl E Of CmJTRACTING OFFICER (TypP "' pnnt) 

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

NSN 7S40-0l-152-8070 
PReVIOUS E.DITION UNlJSMILE 

lSC DATESIGNEO l6ll. UN[[El) ST'/11 ES QF AMfJ'lt'A 

!667ESt07; c 
llY /i L--

.....,.....,..._ _____ .._ _____ 30--..,t.;IO;.;~ ----------S::::T~A~N:o::D~A-:R-:D-:f::-:.O-:R~M~3:"!0:":(::'1U-:/!'N •.. I0-8~) 

Comp111er Oencnued Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) SJ.243 

SECREl'.ZtNOFOR N/ /2031 0530 

ACLU-RDI 6641 p.1



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001666 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
#2005*Pl41590*000 
Modification #6 
Page 2 of6 

SECRETI/NGFGRN/ /20310530 

The purpose of Modification No. 06 is to increase contract value, via letter modifi~.:ation, for further incremental 
funding. This letter modification represents an undefinitized contract action, which may not exceed $18,130,410 
($2,980,410 Mod '#2, $5,000,000 Mod #4, $10,150,000 Mod #6). 

SECTION B - SUPPLlliS OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST~ 

B-1. 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 20U4) 

(a) This is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort Term Contract as identified in FAR 16.207. The total price for full 
performance hereunder is $36,915,516. 

Level-of-Effort:Targcl _____ . ___ ----------H 
Mini.!llUm-3% swing 
Maximum-3% swin 
Labor 
Other Direct Costs (ODCs) 

Dan er ~?X. ____ . ______________ _ 
DBA Insurance 

Fringe B_;;e.;.;;;n""ef:.:.it'-s-------------+! 
G&A 
Overhead 
CLlN-Travel not to exceed) 

_, _________ .,_;:__:_;;_:__,;=..~=----~ 

Letter Modification -Mod #2 (undefinitized-NTE) 
Letter Modification -Mod #4 (undefmitized-NTE) 
Letter Modification- Mod#6 (Wldefinitized­
NTE 

'------------ ... - _ _ _______ __.__ ____ __,_ ___ T"-o"-'-'tal I $36,915,516 

CLIN-Travel (not to 
ex 

SECH:E'f/INOFORN/72031 05311 

ACLU-RDI 6641 p.2



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001667 
 

11/23/2016

2RET/. /.NOFOll:NI/2031 0530 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Moditication #6 
Page 3 of6 

Total (rounded) I 
*To be exercised. 

"'*Letter Modification (Mod #2) -November 14, 2005 to March 31, 2006 and Letter Modification (Mod #4)­
March 1, 2006 to March 31, 2006 and Letter Modification (Mod #6)- extend to June 30,2006. 

(b) The Contractor shall expend its best effort towards accomplishing the work outlined in the clause entitled 
"Scope of Contract". The level-of-effort required for total performance under thi& contract is I tabor hours. 

B~5. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds -Fixed Price Contract (JAN 2004) 

(a) This firm-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $30,004,4 23 is presently available for 
payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate that the Goverrunent will allot funds to this 
contract in accordance with the following schedule: 

On execution of contract/Modification #1 - $8,854,423 
Modification #2 - $1,000,000 
March 1, 2006-0ption Year 1 - $5,000,000 
March 1, 2006-ECP 1&2 -$5,000,000 
Modification #6 -$1 0,150,000 

Total Funding $30,004,423 

To be funded-

June 1, 2006 
November 1, 2006 
Funding for ECP 1 & 2- undefinitizcd 

- $3,911,093 
- $3,000,000 

TBD 

$36,915,516 

(b) The Contractor agrees to perfom1 up to the point at which the total amount pavable by the Government, 
including reimbursement in the event oftetmination for the Government's convemence, approximates the total 
amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to ~ontinue work on this contract 
beyond that point. The Government is not obligated to reimburse the Contractor f•>r costs incurred in excess of the 
total amount allotted to this contract by the Government notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses 
elsewhere in this contract including but not limited to ''Type of Contract and Consideration" and "Tennination for 
Convemence of the Government." As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Goverrunent in the event 
of termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to tennination, profit on work 
done by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and estimated tennination settlement costs. 

(c) Notwithstanding tlic dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause, the Contractor 
will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date whet, in th~ Contractor's best 
judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for tcnnination for convenience), will 
approximate 85 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract. The notification will state (I) the estimated 

I'NOFO:ItN//20310530 

ACLU-RDI 6641 p.3



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001668 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005"'P1415900*000 
Modification #6 
Page 4 of6 

'fNOFORN?/2031 0530 

date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed 
to continue performance of the contract up to the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph 
(a) of this clause, or to a mutually agreed upon substitute date. The notification \\-Ill also advise the Contracting 
Officer of the estimated amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely performance of the contract 
effort funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified m the allotment schedule in 
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government docs not allot additional funds 
by the date identified in the Contractor's notification, or by on agreed substitute date after such notification, the 
Contracting Officer will tenninate any effort, for which additional funds have not been allotted, pursuant to the 
clause of thls contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government. · 

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance of the contract, the parties will agree 
to the period of contract performance that will be covered by the funds. The prov1sions of paragraphs (b) through 
(d) of this clause will apply in like manner to the additional allotted funds und agreed substitute date, and the 
Contracting Officer will modify the contract accordingly. 

(e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds by the dates indicated above in 
amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incurs aJditional costs or is delayed in 
the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable adjustment will be 
made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the 
time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning 
a question of fact within the meaning ofthe clause entitled "Disputes." 

(f) The Govenunent may at any time before termination allot additional funds for performing the contract. 

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause entitled 
''Default." The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the contract as set forth 
in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Government fully funds the contract, except 
with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs 
(d) and (e) orthis clause. 

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Government to terminate this ~ontract pursuant to the clause of 
this contract entitled "Tcnnination tor Convenience ofthe Govemment." 

Add-

52.216-24 Limitation of Goycrnmcnt Liability (APR 1984) (MODIFIED) 

(a) In perfonning this contract, the Contractor is not authorized to make expenditures or incur obligations 
exceeding $18,130,410 for the letter modification (#2 & 4 & 6). 

(b) The maximum amount for which the government shall be liable if this ~ontract is terminated is 
$30,004,423. 

' 52.216-25 Contract Definitization (OCT 1997) 

SECRET~ 'NOFOitN//20310530 

ACLU-RDI 6641 p.4



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001669 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #6 
Page 5 of6 

~/ 'NOJ.''0~//20310530 

(a) A Firm Fixed Price/Level-of-Effort definitive contract is contemplated. fhe Contractor agrees to 
begin promptly negotiating with the Contracting Officer the terms of a deiiniti ve contract that will include 
( 1) all clauses required by the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) on the date of execution of the letter 
contract, (2) all clauses required by law on the date of execution of the defimtive contract, and (3) any 
other mutually agreeable clauses, tenns and conditions. The Contractor agrl.:cs to submit a Finn Fixed 
Price/Level-of-Effort proposal and cost or pricing data supporting its proposal. 

(b) The schedule for dcfinitizing this modification is: 

Proposal submission 
Negotiations 
Deftni tization 

15 March 2006 
20 June 2006 
30 June 2006 

(c) If agreement on a definitive contract to supersede this letter contract is not reached by the target date 
in paragraph (b) of this section, or within any extension of it granted by the ~:ontracting Officer, the 
Contracting Officer may, with the approval of the head of the contracting activity determine a reasonable 
price or fee in accordance with Subpart 15.4 and Pan 31 of the FAR, subject to Contractor appeal as 
provided in the Disputes clause. In any event, the Contractor shall proceed with completion of the 
contract, subject only to the Limitation of Government Liability clause. 

( 1) After the Contracting Officer's detennination of price or fee, the contract shall be governed by -

(i) All clauses required by the FAR on the date of execution of this letter contract tor either 
tixed-price or cost-reimbursement contracts, as detcnnincd by the Contracting Officer 
under this paragraph (c); 

(ii) All clauses required by law as of the date of the Contracting Officer's detennination; and 
(iii) Any other clauses, tem1s, and conditions mutually agreed upon. 

(2) To the extent consistent with subparagraph ( c)(l) of this section. all clauses, terms and 
conditions included in this letter contract shall continue in effect, ex~.::ept those that by their nature 
apply only to a letter contract. 

In addition thereto and in compliance with the regulation cited abovl.:, the following provisions are 
hereby incorporated by reterence. 

1 

Clause No. Text Reference 

52.216-26 16.603-4(c) Payments of Allowable Costs Before 
Definitization. (DEC 2002) 

INOFORN//2031 0530 

ACLU-RDI 6641 p.5



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001670 
 

11/23/2016

•' 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #6 
Page 6 of6 

~T/ /NOFORN//20310530 

All other contract terms and conditions not reflected herein as revised remain .mchangcd and in full force and 
effect. 

SI!ICltE'I'/. INOFOR:.I!IJ//20310530 

ACLU-RDI 6641 p.6


