
UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001676 
 

11/23/2016

~~CRET //NOFORN//2031 0926 

I. CONTRhCI 10 CUDJ: 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 7 
2 AMllNDMtNTIM0fl1RCATION NO 4 REQUISITION/PIJRCI!hSli RE<.• NO. 

Modification No. 8 
0. ISSUP.D BY '-------------17 ADMINIS"rF.RED BY tU t~11Jt!f"111"'1 /tftl1 t;,l 

For anv questions. please call .. 

8, Nlll•<lllANU 1\llllllli SS OF L'ONTRACl OR tNn Stttm, 1'mmty, Slole tn'14.J ll?. f,~u/(} (v'J 91\. 1\1\U;NDMENl' o~· SOI.ICI'I'A TION NO. 

Mitch ell • .lessen. & Associates 
r---
~. 

98. llATEO(.~~'filrRM II) 

i 
lOA. MODIFICIITION l)F CONTIIIIC110RP~R NO. 

-
X 2005*Pl41590*000 

lOR. 01\TED (SEE ln:M 13) 

l I FACILITY CODE 2 March 2005 
' l!. fHJS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOl ::;;;:lC:;;,."JT::..:A..:..:!:.:.10=..:.N::..S ---------

0 The above nurmered solicita.uon is anended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dare specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 i• notexlended. 

Offers ITIII£1 acknowledge receipt oft hi• amendment prior to lhe hollr and date specified in the solicitation or"' a""'nded, by one oflhe following methods: 

(a) OJ completing llems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of lhe amendment; (b) By acknowledging rt:<:eipt of this amcndm<:nl un each copy of the offer subniUed, or (c) 6y separate 
Ieifer or tclegmm whreh incrude• a reference to the .,u~crtation and anendmcnt numher$. I'AIL.URE OJ- YQUR ACKNOWLIIDGMENT TO Bb RECEIVED AT THE PLACB 
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECI:llPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED Ml\ Y RESULT IN REJECTION Of YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment 
you desire to change an offior alreody subm~ttcd, •uch change may be: made by telegram or leiter, provided each telegram or leuer makes ..,ference to the sotidtation and' this 'amendment, and 
is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
12 IICCOUm!NG liND I\I'PIIOPRIATION DATA (If "qu~rtdl 

Increase Contract Value from $43,826,609 by ($2,922,925} to $40,903,684. 
13. TIUS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTI< ACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
~ II. Ttll~ CHANGE ORDER IS I~SUEll PURSUAN'I TO: (Sp«'ifya>llhemv) Tl1E CHANGES SET ~ORTH IN rTFM 14 ARE J.!AD1: IN THE CONTRACT Oll.l)f.l! NO IN ITEM Ifill. 

: 111. Till Al\OVE NliMBEKI!D·CONTRACTIORDilR IS MODIFIED TO Ri;FlE{~f TIW A.DMlNIS'rllATIV E,Cfii\NOES (ruch a.r ,.h,ng•> i~< l"'l'"H ,,pk,, oppr~pnation d111<, •~< l ~ET FORTIJIN 
ITEM 14, PURSUAi'<fTO'l111i ALlTIIORITYO~FAR 4J • .U)3(aL. 

C lHI'.S Slll'PLllMtiNTI'<LAURE~;iMl:N'riS EN:rt:KHD•INTO PURSUAl'!Tl'fJ llliTHOJUTY Of, 

X M~luaJ ;.\ereemen.t of P.arJ.Ws 
0 OTIIER Sprcify 1~ ormodilir.ntion ltul •llllhonly} 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and rcl\lm _I_ copy Lo the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIP'I10N OF 1\MbNDMEr-rt'IMODIFICATION (Organizod by UCF stctron lrladbtst,lndudi•G toUcilalroM:onlratr .wbjrcr ""'"" •hm/rrurblt.) 

S~:f: f'ACJ/i TWO 

151\. NA.ME ANI>Tl~'LE 01' SIGNER O}P< or prinr) '16A. NAME AND TITI.E 01' CONTRA<:TING Ol'f!CI!R (1'yp< or prim.! 
I 

~TRA.CTORIOn'F.ROR I'SC. DATf: SIGNEI) 

1~o.J zoob 
1n 

i 16C. DA.Tb SIGNED 

!: 11rf 'ob 
~~EV. !~--8~3)--NSN 7540·0\ 

PlUiV/Q!NiL'l»'lWX'i UNM'MIIM' ... ....__.. .... _... .... ,. .............. 
FAll {48 CI'R) 53.243 

SECRE':IY/NOirORNl/20310926 

ACLU-RDI  p.1



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001677 
 

11/23/2016

;.. 

Mitchell, JeNsen, & Associates 
#2005*Pl41590*000 
Modification #8 
Page 2.of 8 

S:ECRE'ff/NOFORNf/20310926 

The purpose of Modification No. 08 is to definitize the letter modification tor ECP #I & #2. This 
modification decrease contract value from $43,826,609 by (2,922,925) to $40,903,684, separate costs to 
updated CLIN structure and to update/add clause- 152.216-752 Type of Contract and Consideration 
(CPFF) (OCT 2003)- this contract is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort (Ff-iP-LOE) and Cost Plus 
Fixed Fee (CPFF) hybrid Contract. 

SECTION B- SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS 

Contract Summary -

Firm Fixed Price/Level-of-Effort= Base Plus Option Year One· $30,685,592 
Cost Plus Fixed J:4'ee =Base Plus Option Year One- · $10,218,092 

$40,903,684 

B·l. 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 2004) 

(a) This is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort Term Contract as identified in FAR 16.207. The total 
price for full perfonnance hereunder is $30,685,592. 

(b) The Contractor shall expend its best effort towards accomplishing the work outlined in Lhc clause 
entitled "Scope of Contract''. The level-of-effort required for total performance under this contract is a 
minimum of 187,324 labor hours and a maximum of 198,912 labor hours. 

(c) The estimated composition of the total labor-hours under this contract is .1s follows: 

--- -· --
BASE plus Option Year I Revised Total 
ECP1&2 plus fi:CP 1&2 

Level-of-Eflort-Tar,2et 66,398 126,720 193,11~-
Minimum-3% sw!.n_g_ 64,406 122,918 187,3::!.4 
Max.imum-3% swing 68,390 130,522 198,912 

(d) The Contractor shall continually evaluate the total level-of-effort required and recommend to the 
Government changes thereto which are considered beneficial in attaining the overall objectives of this 
contract. In controlling the utilization of labor-hours, the Contractor shall promptly notify the 
Contracting Officer, in writing, when there is an indication that premature exhaustion of the total labor-' 
hours is predicted. 

(e) rt is understood and agreed that the rate of labor-hours per month may fluctuate in pursuit of the 
technical objective; however, such fluctuations will be controlled to avoid an exhaustion of the total 
labor-hours of effort before the expiration of the term of the contract. 

(f) It is further agreed that the Contractor may submit written requests for acceleration of the average 
hourly rate of effort that will result in the utilization of the total labor-hours Sl't forth above prior to the 

SECRET11NOFORN/12031 0926 

ACLU-RDI  p.2



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001678 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen. & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #8 
Page 3 of7 

expiration date of this contract. If the contractor's request is approved by the Contracting Officer, the 
accelerated performance shall be without increase in contract price and the transaction formalized by 
modification to this contract. 

(g) On or about the completion date of this contract, the Contractor shall submit to the Contracting 
Officer a brief certified statement supported by a breakdown, by labor category, of the labor hours 
actually expended in the performance of this contract. 

(h) The Firm Fixed Price for performance under this contract is predicated t~pon the Contractor 
furnishing at least the minimum hut up to and including the maximum effort specified. In the event the 
minimum level-of-effort is not provided as specified, the Contracting Officer shall either require the 
Contractor to continue to perform work under the contract until the minimum level-of-effort has been 
provided (if consistent with appropriations law) or make an equitable downward adjustment in contract 
price in accordance with the following formula: 

Price Reduction "'F~P (in $) x (Target LOE - Expended LOE) 

Target LOB 

"Price Reduction" computed by the above formula is the dollar amount by which the contract price will 
be reduced. "FP" in the above formula means the fixed prit:e specified in the contract. "LOB" in the 
above f onnula means "level of effort". 

Add· B-5. 152.216-752 Type of Contract and Consideration (CPFF) (OCT 2003) 

This is a Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee (CPFF) Completion type contract, as identifieu under Federal 
Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 16.306, in the total estimated amounts set forth below. 

- .---------, 
Estimated Cost: $10,218,092 

Total CPFI<': $10,218,092 

Summary of clause 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration ('FFP-I.OET) (NOV 2004) 
and 152.216·752 Type of Contract and Consideration (CPFF) (OCT 2003! 

See Next Page -

-s:ecttET, ~FORN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI  p.3



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001679 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl4t5900*000 
Modification #8 
Page 4 of7 

.CRE'F~ INOFORN//20310926 

Base 2 March 2005- 1 March 200~~-~-----------------­
CLIN 0001 Original LabofFFP LOE · 

Subtotal FFP/LOE 1-----·-------
CLIN 0003 Da_Q~ay CPFF·----' 

_ CLIN OQ04 Travel CPFF 

CLIN 0005 Trainin CPFF 
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA 
includt;l..Ql --i 

Subtotal CPFF: --·----------· 

OTAL 

---------1-----
CLIN OOOLQr:~l Labor FFP LOE 

Subtotal FFPILO 
CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPfF 

CLitiQ004 Travel CPFF 
CLJN 0005 Training CPFE___ __ ------1 

GUN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA 

1
• included) 

Fee 

. 166,440 I $21,688.,7121 $2,S20,2S;zf $1,481,32~IS10S,72~ $1,628,8901 $2,9Si1,728l $30,509,6301 

"SECRET/ fNOFORN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI  p.4



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001680 
 

11/23/2016

~6RNII20310926 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #8 
Page 5 of7 

Options-

!Option Year Two (2 Mar 2007 - 1 Mar [ ____ T___ -~ 
12008) ~ LOE Direct Co~ Fringe 

,___g_biN 0001 _Original Labor FFP LQ.S-_: 

1---------__ Subtota_!!FP/LQ.!:. 

----~------------------- -----i 
_ GUN 0003 Danger P~ CPFF -----I 

_C.;.._L_IN--'-00"""0;_;4_T;..;,.ra;;;.;v;_;:e.;..l C.:;.cPc_;F...:.f _____ _ 
__ CLIN 0005 Traintng CPFF 

CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA : 
f-- inclu9~-----· ' 

subtotal c_m 
Qe.lli?nal Positions - _ 

__ CLIN 0007 Language LQ-=E-----11 
,__CLIN_OOO~ Opt. Admin LOE j 

CLIN 2X Security Specs. LOE 

Subtotal Optional Positions 1 

On-site r--;r J-
Off-site OH _ OH I G & A Fee ] Total (;ost I 

I 

I 

ITOTAL 169,2oo I $23,148171~ sa,2s3,5911 $1,664,6sels121,7o~ $1,789,16~ $3,349,2231 $33,327,09~, 

Total Cost 

VN6f'6RN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI  p.5



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001681 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl4l5900*000 
Modification #!'\ 
Page 6 of7 

NOFORN/120310926 

All OCONUS travel subject to Danger Pay will be computed in accordance under the gUidance listed below, which 
requires the comhined payments may not exceed 25 percent of hasic compensation. 

*Hanger· Pay w'ilil escalate 4% .fm·a111 opticm year.s. 

H-5.152.232-720 Umitution of Funds- Fixed Pric:e Contract (JAN 201t4) 

(a) This firm-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $36,915,516 is presently 
available for payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate that the Government will 
allot funds to this contract in accordance with the following schedule: 

See Next Page -

SECRETJ fJN6F6RN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI  p.6



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001682 
 

11/23/2016

•' . 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*PI4l5900*000 
Modification #8 
Page 7 of7 

CLIN 00 I & 003 to 006 -

'NOFOR..lW/2031 0926 

On execution of contract/Modification #l - $8,854,423 
Modification #2 - $1,000,000 
March 1, 2006-0ption Year I - $5,000,000 
March 1, 2006-ECP 1&2 - $5,000,000 
Modification #6 -$10, 150,000 
Modification #7 -$ 6,911,093 

Total Funding $36,91 5,516 

To be funded -

CLIN 001- January 31,2007 - $1,988,168 

CLIN 003 to 006 -January 31, 2007 - $2,000,000 

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform up to the point at which the total amount payable by the 
Government, including reimbursement in the event oftcrmination for the Government's convenience, 
approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to 
continue work on this contract beyond that point. The Government is not obltgated to reimburse the 
Contractor for costs incurred in cx.cess of the total amount allotted to this contract by the Government 
notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contract including but not 
limited to "Type of Contract and Consideration" and "Termination for Convenience of the 
Government." As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event of 
termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on 
work done by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and estimated termination settlement costs. 

(c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause, the 
Contractor will notify the Contracting Offictlr in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the 
Contractor's best judgment, the, total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for 
termination for convenience), will approximate M5 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract. 
The notification will state (1) the estimated date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point 
and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed to continue performance of the contract up to 
the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph (a) of th1s dause, or to a mutually 
agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting Officer of the estimated 
amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely performance of the contract effort 
funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in 
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government docs not allot 
additional funds hy the date identified in the Contractor's notification, or by a1, agrtled substitute date 
after sucb notification, the Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, for which additional funds 
have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitJed "Termination for Convenience of 
the Government." 

SECRET/ NOFORN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI  p.7



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001683 
 

11/23/2016

-· 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*PI415900*000 
Modification #8 
Page 8 of7 

, -:€RET/, !NOFGRN//20310926 

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued perfonnanc~ of the contract, the parties 
wiU agree to the period of contract performance that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of 
paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clause will apply in like manner to the addttional allotted funds and 
agreed substitute date, and the Contracting Officer will modify the contract at;conlingly. 

(e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional fund~ by the dates indicated 
above in amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional 
costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are 
allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in tht! price (including appropriate target, billing, and 
ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the time of deli very, or hoth. Failure to agree to 
any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the 
meaning of the clause entitled "Disputes." 

(f) The Government may at any time before termination allot additional funds for performing the 
contract. 

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause 
entitled "Default." The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the 
contract as set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Government 
fully funds the contract, except with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning 
equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause. 

(h) Nothing in this clause atiects the right uf the Government to terminate this contract pursuant to the 
clause of this contract entitled 'Terminatiun for Convenience of the Government." 

Delete· 52.216-25 Contract Definitization (OCT 1997) 

All other contract terms and conditions not renected herein as revised remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect. 

SEC:RET/ ~Oii ORN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI  p.8


