
UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001686 
 

11/23/2016

, SF'"'QET //NOFORN//20310921l 
~ ' 

II CONTRAC."T ID CODE OF PAGI!S 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF' CONTRACT I 9 

Modification No. 10 1
). EFFliCTIVE DATE 

2March 2007 
2 1\MiiNOMEI"T/MODIHCATION NO PROJECT NO,(/[ opplic'IJbi<) 

6 ISSUEDBY t'ODci.._ ________ -17, Al:l).IJNISTI'RED BY (/foth<rtha" ll<m 61 CODE~~------------

8. NAME ANI) Ar>DRF.:>S OF CONTRACTOR (No. !>)reel, county, Statt a1ul ZIP: Codt) 

Mitchell. Jessen. & Associates 
I - - I 

For any questions, please call 
I . . 

(IIJ) M. AMF.NDMF.NTOFSOLICI1'A110N NO. 
r-

9B. Dll TF.D ($1!'£ ITilM 11) 

lOA. MODiflCATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X 2005*P141590*000 
lOB Di\TRD(SEIUTEM11) 

CODE I I FACIUTY COllE ; 2 March 2005 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLI\-'~1-'-TA:..::T.;.;I:..::Oc.:..N=S----------

0 Tioe above nuonbcn:d soliciiDtion is amend~d auet fonlt in lcem 14. The hour and dare specified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, · 0 is not ext.cnded. 

Offem must acknowledge recclpt of lhis amendment prior lo the hour and dace specified in the solieiJation or as amended, by one uf tloe following method.•: 

(a) By completing Hems 8 and 15, and rnruming one (!)copy ofilie amend men~ (b) By PCknowledging receipt of this emc/Kiroonl on each copy of tile offer submitted; or (c) Dy sepanote 
Jetter or telegrnm which includes a reference to tile solicilation and nmendmcnt numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACK:Nt)WUIDGMENT TO BE REC:EIVF.D AT THE PLACE 
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECJtlEO MAY RESULT IN RFJH:TlON OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment 
you desire to change an olfer Aln:ady subllD!Ied, sucb Qbo/1110 may be made by 1elegram or letter, provided each telcgmm or lcuer makes reference 10 lbe oolici1ation and !his amendment, and 
is received prior to lhe opening hour and data specified. 
12 ACCOI.MT!NG AND APPitOPRIATION DATA (1/>ffl/llirorl) 

Exerci5e Option Period 2, this will increase the conlrnct value from $40,9{)3,684 by $'28,996,389to S69,900,t173. Add funding in the amount of SS,OOO,OOO. 

!3. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTR 1\CTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

~ A 1111SCHANOF.ORDER IS ISSIJELl rUkSUANTTO: (Sper.lfyawhorlry) TIUiCIIANOES SET FOP:n!IN ITEM 14 Allll MAD!. IN TI1ECONTRACTORD6RNO IN ITEM lOA 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAl"TIUR!lE~ IS MODIFII'l> TO RER.ECT 111E ADMINISTRATIVE CIIANGcS (tu<h archong« m PIJYinR offi«. oppmpriatlon dar., m.) SET HlR1111N 

ITEM 14. PIJRSUANl' TO TilE Al.ITHOIUTY OHAR 43.103( a). 
C 11115 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTliRiiD INTO PIJRSUAN.T TO AUTHORITY OFc 

D. OTHER Spe<;lfy type of modification Md aulhority) 

X Exercise Option Year 2 

E. IMPORT ANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return __ c,;opy to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRimON OF AMI!NllMF.NT/MOOlflCATION (Organized by UCFst<tlon htadlngs, mc/udlng zo/icitationkont ... ct subjm:l matter ..,.,.f...,ible.) 

!IEEPAGEl'WO 

l!Kc~pl 81 ptOvided h.etdn. all tmns llltdccmdlliuru. tllbe document refaatctd.W lttm 9A or lOA, 11$ h~nofcr~:: thanaed, rr:mains unchanged and io full (ora Md effect 

JSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER !Typtorprrnr) l6A. NAME AN!J 'J'JTLE OF CONTHACTING OFFICER (Typt or print) 

I 

LU~I t<.Al.IUI'VUrrcK\.Jf\ ISC. DATESJGNED J61l UNITED STATbS OF AMERK 1\ 
I 

16C. DATE SIGNEV 

~7uvl 
J I 

3 !07 

30-105 FORM 30(REV. 10-83} 
Computer Gener1llcd 

SECRETI/NOFORNf/2031 0926 

l'nlltTlCJeil oy u.:J'A 
FAR (48 CFR) 5l.24J 

ACLU-RDI 6645 p.1



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001687 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
#2oos•Pt4159o•ooo 
Modification #10 
Page 2 of9 

. ""R.ET//NOFf.lftN //20310926 
\ 

This contract document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, all 
of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile si&1Ilatures will be regarded 
as authentic by all parties. 

Plf'.AS.P. nire.r.t any questions concerning this modification to the Contracting Officer, 

(A) The purpose of Modification 10 is to: 

I. Exercise Option Period 2, tllis will increase the contract value from $40,903,684 by 
$28,996,389 to $69,900,073. 

2. The target LOE required for this option period is 127,640 with a+/-~% swing. The total target 
LOB will increase from 193,118 by 127,640 to 320,758. 

3. The period of performance will be extended to 1 March 2008. 
4. Increase funding from $40,903,684 by $5,000,000 to $45,903,684; this leaves $23,996,389 to 

fund. 

* There ·are still 41,560 hours of additional support (CLIN 007, 008, and 001}) that can be exercised if 
deemed necessary by the Government. 

(B) As a result the following Clauses have been modified. 

Contract Summary-

Firm Fixed Price/Level-of-Effort= Base Plus Option Year Two- $52,032,238 
Cost Plus Fixed Fee= Base Plus Option Year Two- $17,867,805 

$69,900,1173 

B-1. 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 2004) 

(a) This is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort Term Contract as identified in FAR 16.207. The total 
price for full pclfonnance hereunder is $52,032,268. 

(b) The Contractor shall expend its best effort towards accomplishing the worl< outlined in the clause 
entitled "Scope of Contract". The level-of-effort required for total perfonnancc under th.is contract is a 
minimum of 311,134 labor hours and a maximum of330,382 labor hours. 

-S:ECRE'fiiNOJ~ ORN//2031 0926 

ACLU-RDI 6645 p.2



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001688 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification # 10 
Page 3 of9 

INOFORN/120310926, 

(c) The estimatcd.composition of the total labor-hours under this contract is as follows: 

-- -
BASE plus Option Year I Option Year 2 Revised Total 

r---·-- ECP1&2 plus ECP 1&2 -
Level-of-Effort-Target 66,398 126,720 .. 127164.!!._ 1--·· 320,7~8-
Minimum-3% swing 64,406 122,918 123,810_ 

1---· 
311,134 

Maximum-3% swing 68,390 130,522 .. - 131.~70 330.31!!_ 

--l.....- .. --- ---~-· 

(d) The Contractor shall continually evaluate the total level-of-effort rcquireu and recommend to the 
Government changes thereto which are considered beneficial in attaining the overall objectives of this 
contract. In controlling the utilization of labor-hours, the Contractor shall promptly notify the 
Conlracting Officer, in writing, when there is an indication that premature exhaustion of the total labor­
hours is predicted. 

(e) It is understood and agreed that the rate oflabor-hours per month may fluctuate in pursuit of the 
technical objective; however, such fluctuations will be controlled to avoid an ..:xhaustion of the total 
labor-hours of effort before the expiration of the temt of the contract. 

(t) It is further agreed that the Contractor may submit written requests for ac~eleration of the average 
hourly rate of effort that will result in the utilization of the total labor-hours set fortb above prior to the 
expiration date of this contract. If the contractor's request is approved by the Contracting Officer, the 
accelerated performance shall be without increase in contract price and the transaction formalized by 
modification to this contract. 

(g) On or about the completion date ofthis contract, the Contractor shall submit to the Contracting 
Officer a brief certified statement supported by a breakdown, by labor category, of the labor hours 
actually expended in the performance ofthis contract. 

(h) The Finn Fixed Price for performance under this contract is predicated upon the Contractor 
furnishing at least the minimum but up to and including the maximum effort specified. In the event the 
minimum level-of-effort is not provided as specified, the Contracting Officer shall either require the 
Contractor to continue to perform work under the contract until the minimum level-of-effort has been 
provided (if consistent with appropriations law) or make an equitable downward adjustment in contract 
price in accordance with the following formula: 

Price Reduction= FFP (in$) x (Target LOE- Expended LO.El 

TargetLOE 

"Price Reduction" computed by the above formula is the dollar amount by whkh the contract price will 
be reduced. "FP" in the above formula means the fixed price specified in the c,mtract. "LOE" in the 
above formula means "level of effort". 

'NOFORN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI 6645 p.3



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001689 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl4!5900*000 
Modification #1 0 
Page 4 of9 

ttJ)I(WOKN//2031 0926 , , · 

B-5. 152.216-752 Type of Contract and Consideration (CPFF) (OCT 20fH) 

This is a Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee (CPFF) Completion type contract, as identified Wlder Federal 
Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 16.306, in the total estimated amounts set forth below. 

Estimated Cost: !Base Option Yr 1 Option Yr2 Total 
1-·--· ------

Total CPFF: $2,568,379 $7,649,713 $7,649,713 $17,867,805 
--

Summary of clause 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (l<'t P-LOET) (NOV 2004) 
and 152.216-752 Type of Contract and Consideration (CPFF) (OCT 2003) 

--~ ---
Base (2 March 2005 - 1 March -~0_1!~ 

1 - -
CLIN 000~ O_riginal Labor FFP LOE ; 

· " . . · Subtotal FFP/LOE --- .. 

_ Cll~ Q003 D_~e,r.Pay CPFF -~-~ 
CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF ____ 

CLIN 0005 Training CPFF _ I 
CLIN 0006 OOC CPFF (DBA 
included) ---' ,··· ., 

·•. I •' ,I Subtotal C~!' ----· 

- ~ 

I Total C~st l 
I 

i 
! 

[OTAL I,,.' : ;'.;:::•,lr, 
66,3981 $9,010,7801 $1,_1.86,25sl $880,0911 $58120] $1.634,2491$1,530,1671 $14299,6~; 

SECR&T/, (/NOFORN//2031 0926 

ACLU-RDI 6645 p.4



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001690 
 

11/23/2016

Milchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*P1415900*000 
Modification #1 0 
Page 5 of9 

Option Year One (2 Mar 2006 • 1 Mar-~~ 
2007} 

CLIN 0001 Original Labor FFP LOE 1 

Subtotal FFP/1:~~ 
_ CUN 0003 P~I11J~! Pay CPFF___ 11 

CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF ___ 1 

CLIN 000§ Tra)!!ing CP~E_ _____ 
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA 
Included) 

·--·-
Subtotal CPF_J= 

Q~iQ_JEll Positions - -------
CLIN 0007 Langu~e LO~------
CLIN 0008 OQt. Admin LOE 

CLIN 2X Security_ Specs. LOE 

__ -_____ S!~_~t_C?tal 9J!tional Positions 

'~ 

[INeFOitN//20310926 

~. -- - --- -- ·-----

IT_OTAL 1ss,44o J $21,688,71 zL $2,s2o,2s2L $1,481 ,32sl $1 oa.12~ $1,62a,s9ol $2,981, 12sl $3o,so9,63ol 

,'N9F9BNJJ2031 0926 

ACLU-RDI 6645 p.5



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001691 
 

11/23/2016

INOFORN//20310926 i 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification # 10 
Page 6 of9 

Options-

Option Year Two (2 Mar 2007 - 1 Mar r-- l I 
2008) ___ LOE ... Direct Cost 

CLIN 0001 Original Labor FFP LOE .. 
-- Subtotal FFP/LOE I 

·----------"----·-·-
CLIN 0003 Danger Pay CPFF __ I 

_ CLIN Q004 T ravol CPFF 
CLIN 0005 Tmining CPFF - I 
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA·----
included) ---------·--1 

~ubtotal_~~ 

Optional Positions. -----------1 

On-site I. ---~--~:=---r; 
Fringe Of1-site_QHI OH G & A F~ Total Cost. 

CLIN 0007 language LOE ____ _ 

~!!'! 0008 Opt. A~d-,.:..:.m=in:...:L;:..;O::..::E::___ ___ -1 I 
I-_9UN 2X Securj_ty SQ_ecs. LOE I i 
f-----· ...::S...::u=btotal OJ?tional Positions I 

169,200 G2"i148, r15!$3~2s3:591r$1 ,664,6BG!$121 t 7091 $1 '789, 1681 $3,l49,22~ $33,327 ,093! !TOTAL 

Opti~~-~ea~:Three,(2~~r·o8·~~ ~a;~~)~ DirectC~st I 
CLIN 0001 o~· ina! Labor FFP LOE . 
'" . . · · . S..ibtotai FFP/LO~ 

__ 9U ~ Q_QQ.?_panger Pay .C PFF 
CUN ·0004 Traval CPFF 

CLIN 0005 Traming CPFF 
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA 
included) 

,:. •',•1 . 

. Optional Positions - __ _ 

CLIN 0007 _Language LQE __ .. __ 

CLIN 0008 Opt. Admilil LOE 

CLIN 2X SecufitY .... ~9.!:i· LQ£___ ___ ~ 

~·~· '< __ ,:,- _ , 'subtc;;t~l Opti6ri~l Poslti'ori~ 

Fee -r:: Cost I --::F.·~·-. On-site loff~site OH . OH · G & A FriOQe 
I 

ACLU-RDI 6645 p.6



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001692 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*PJ415900*000 
Modification #10 
Page 7 of9 

· '~ion vear;.~Ciu~~, 2 Ma? og·L~. M~·r'-~ o 
__ GUN OQ.Qj__Qriglnal Labor FFPI:_Q~ 
· · · · · sutitcitat FFP/Lo 

GUN 0003 Danger Pay GPFF 
GUN 0004 Travel GPFF 

-· GLINQQ_05Trainlng GPFF 
GLIN 0006 ODG GPFF (DBA 
lfl_clu.Q_e~L__.:_. 

< .~ ',~ ,,,1 

GLIN 0007 Lal}g~~LOE ----· 
_9LIN ~oo.o,a~opt. Admin LOE 

GUN 2X Securit S ecs. LOE 

,'I' 
1,,,_ 

SL .<El/. VNOFOft:NI/20310926 • 

LOE 

\11 OCO]'.olJS travel subject to Danger Pay will be computed in accordance under the guidance listed below, which 
·equires the combined payments niay not exceed 25 percent of basic compensation. 

Security Exploitation Specralists - Level ' 

2J1Q) -~ ·-·--· ·--··-+---­
. ecurity Exploitation. S_pecialist_s._-__ -~~----· I eve( 1_@;1_ __ ~ _ __ 

*Danger Pay will escalate 4% for all option years. 

SECRE:rtl ~OFQRNI/20310926 

ACLU-RDI 6645 p.7



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001693 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #10 
Page 8 of9 

'NOFORN!/20310926 ' 

B-6. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds- Fixed Price Contract (JAN 2004) 

(a) This firm-fix.~d-pric~ contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $45,903,684 is presently 
available for payment and is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplatt: that the Government will 
allot funds lo this contract in accordance with the following schedule: 

On execution of this modification $45,903,684 
Provide additional funding by July 2007 

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform up to the point at which the total amount payable by the 
Government, including reimbursement in the event of termination for the Government's convenience, 
approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to 
continue work on this contract beyond that point. The Government is not obligated to reimburse the 
Contractor tor costs incurred in excess of the total amount allotted to this contract by the Govenunent 
notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contract including but not 
limited to "Type of Contract and Consideration" and "Temlination for Convenience of the 
Government." As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event of 
termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on 
work done by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and estimated termination settlement costs. 

(c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause, the 
Contractor will notify the ContractingOfficer in writing at least 90 days befon:: the date when, in the 
Contractor's best judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for 
termination for convenience), will approximate 85 percent of th.e total amount allotted to the contract. 
Th.e notification will state ( 1) the estimated date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point 
and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed to continue performance of the contract up to 
the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identiti~ in paragraph (a) ofthts clause, or to a mutually 
agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting Officer of the estimated 
amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely performance of the contract effort 
funded pursuant lo this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in 
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Govenunent does not allot 
additional funds by the date identified in the Contractor's notification, or by an agreed substitute date 
after such notification, the Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, for which additional funds 
have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled "Termination tor Convenience of 
the Government." 

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance of the contract, the parties 
will agree to the period of contract performance that will be covered hy the funds. The provisions of 
paragraphs (h} through (d) of this clause will apply in like marmcr to the additkmal allotted funds and 
agreed substitute date, and the Contracting Officer will modify the contract acc:mdingly. 

(e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Govenunent to allot additional funds by the dates indicated 
above in amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional 
costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds are 

SECRET1 INOFOitN/12031 0926 

ACLU-RDI 6645 p.8



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001694 
 

11/23/2016

(NOFOii.N/120310926 · 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*P1415900*000 
Modification #1 0 
Page 9 of9 

allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price (including appropnate target, billing, and 
ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to 
any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a quest !On of fact within the 
meaning of the clause entitled "Disputes." 

(f) The Govemment may at any time before tenni.nation allot additional fund~ for performing the 
contract. 

(g) The tennination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause 
entitled "Default." The provisions ofthis clause are limited to the work and <~llotment of funds for the 
contract as set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Government 
fully funds the contract, except with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning 
equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause. 

(h) Nothing in lhis clause affects the right of the Government to tenninate thts contract pursuant to the 
clause of this contract t:ntitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government." 

B-7. 152.232-724 Allotted Contract Funding (JAN 2004) 

Pursuant to the "Limitation of Funds" clause, the funding presently available and allotted for the 
performance of this contract is set forth below. The Goverrunent shall not he ohligated to reimburse the 
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of this amount and the Contractor -;hall not be obligated to 
continue perfonnance under this contract or otherwise incur costs in excess 11f the stipulated amount. 
The Government estimates that the allotment will cover the period of performance identified below: 

Allotted: $45,903,684 

Additional funding will be provide::u by July 2007 

F-3. 152.211-705 Period of Performance (AUG 1996) 

The period of performance of this contract is 2 March 2005 to 1 March 2006. 
The period of pertormance tor Option 1, if exercised, is 2 March 2006 h 1 l March 2007. 
The period of performance for Option 2, if exercised, is 2 March 2007 to 1 March 2008. 
The period of performance for Option 3, if exercised, is 2 March 2008 I•) I March 2009. 
The period of performance for Option 4, if exercised, is 2 March 2009 to 1 March 20 I 0. 

(C) All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

SECRE'fl NOFORN/120310926 

ACLU-RDI 6645 p.9


