
UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001723 
 

11/23/2016

•, 

Slf RET //NOFORN//2031 0926 

I' CONTKACT ID COD!i IPI\01!1 Of PA<tES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I 3 
/ AMllNDMI:i~WMO!JIHC;:ATION NO 

I!· ~;";:'~ ~~~8 
4 R!;QUISIT!ON/l'URCHI\Sll RI.'Q ,{0 

r f'ROJF.<.T NO. (If fltlflll«lbl<l 

Modification No. 18 240207770356 
6. ISSUF.D BY COlli>L 7 A1lMlN("\1'ERrm RY (If f!lhrr 1hu1' fltllr f'IJ COl>El 

' For an_y quest.Wns, please cal' 
·, 

I 

S. NAMI! 1\NlJ AtJrJRhSS Ofl f.'ONTRAC:.TOI~ (No. Slrlf('l, fVII/If)', Sr11r~ tmd 111'-· ('(JJt) loll 9A. AMENIIMI':N1' OF SOI.!CITATION NO. 
:---

Mitchell • .Jessen. & Associates 

I 
911, DATHD (S/1/i IT£M //) 

WA MODJfiCAl !ON ()(' CON1'RAC:!'l0RDER NO. 

X 2005*P141590*000 
lOB. OATI!D(SEE /Tt:M 11) 

---
COllE I !'.~CIUTV COLlE I 2March2005 

., ~ 

11. I'HlS 11 bM ONLY APPLIES 10 AMI~NDMENTS OF SOUC:::..IT:..:A..:.:T:..:.IO~N:...:.t ':::.S ---------
0 The nhovc numhcred solicitation i• •~rendcd as Sci forlh m Item 14. The hour and dn!c 1peciflod for receipt <•fOITeiS 0 is ex!ended. 0 is nO! extended. 

Offers must actnow1edge receipl of this amondmcnt plior to lhe hour and date specified in lbe sollcitalion or as amended, by one ••f the following rnclhodo: 

(n) By co"l'1eting Jtetn'i 8 and IS. nnd rcturrung one ( 1) copy of the arrendmcnr; (b) By acknowledging receipl of this amondment on c•ch copy of the offer subnlittcd; or (c) By sep.mue 
letter or telegram which includes a refereuce tu lhe solicitation and amendment numbers. f'A1lURF. OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOnMF.NT TO 81' RECI\IVED AT TilE PLACE 
IJ!::SIGNATilD FOR THE RECEJf'f 01:' OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJE•_llON OF YOUR OFl'ER. If by virtue of llus arrendmr>nl 
you desire 10 change an olfet already submirtcd, su~:h change may bo:: made by telegram or leiter, provided cacb ltllelJllm or leuer moltes n:ference 10 lhe solicitation rmd this amendment. 1111d 
is received prior to the opening hour and data •pccificd. 
t2. ACCOUN'TlNCl AND APPROPRIA110N DATA (1/ nqlli'<d) 

Increase funding from $73,700,073 by $2,000,000 to $75,700,073, leaving $22,5!-:5,557 to fund. 
13. '11-IIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODJFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIHES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
TillS <.!lANGE 01\0ER IS tSSIJap PIJRSUI\N'I'lO. (Sp«ify cmth"ntY! THE CHI\NOES SET fOI(l'H IN rri'.M 14 ARC MADL tN TifF. CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM lOA 

R TilE AUOVr. NUMUE.RED CONTRI\C'I'lOROER IS MOD!~lEP TO REfLECT 'I'Hb Al.lMINtSTRA'I'JVe CH/\NGES (mel!"' chn"~" ill P<<.>·lng nJ!Ic,·. appmptitlllcm rlnt< • .tc. I SliT FOR Ill IN 
X JTF.M J4,1'l!RSUAm·rontEAt.rrHoRn v oHM 43.103(u). 

C l'lil~ SUI'PLEMHNT IlL 1\URiihMom ts BN'IhRfiD INTO PURSUANT TO AllTUOl<fTY O(': 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and relum __ copy to the issuing office. 

14. DllSCRIPTION OF AMENPMENTIMOPIF!CA'!1DN (Otl/'lni<td by UCF' J<<'ion htodirrs·'· mc/wlma .<olidtarln><lcoutT<ICI tuhjtct IIIQ/Itt llll<rt/tOiiblt.) 

St:b• fi\GE 1WU 

llKtCpl nt pru,nfcd,hefeul, .111 (truL\ und (U.(ll.fiuon'i -oflh: docurnerl rtfererKed 'JI) ll('fii9A ur .lOA ·.u. hr:r:u,ro~ thJ~·d, 17'111HI1J.\ unclr.an~ed and in ,full, 1rrt' AUld l!fTt:C'l 

1511. CONTRACrORiOFFEROR 

NSN 7S40-0I-IS2-8070 
:PREVIOUS llDrTION tJNUSADLE 

l5C DATE SIGNED 1611. t! 

30-IOS 
ComputeT Oenerated 

8ECRETHNOFORN//26310926 

16C. DATii.SKlNED 

11 
STANDARD FORM 30 (ReV 10-8.1) 
l'h!Jcnbed by GSA 
FAR (4R CFR) Sl 24.1 

ACLU-RDI  p.1



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001724 
 

11/23/2016

•, 

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
#2005*PL41590*000 
Modification #18 
Page 2 qf 3 

S RET/fNOFORN//20310926 

This contract document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, all 
of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile s1gnatures will be regarded· 
as authentic by all parties. 

Please direct any questions concerning this modification to the Contracting Officer, 

(A) The purpose of Modification 18 is to: 

1. Jncrease funding from $73,700,073 by $2,000,000 to $75,700,073, leaving $22,585,557 to fund. 
This funding is designated for "Cover for Action/Cover for Statue" training. 

* There are still 41,560 hours of additional support (CLIN 007, 008, and 009) that can be exercised if 
deemed necessary by the Government. 

(B) As a result the following Clauses have been modified. 

B-6. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds -Fixed Price Contract (JAN 2004) 

(a) This firm-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $73,700,073 is presently 
available for payment aud is allotted to this contract. The parties contemplate that the Government will 
allot funds to this contract in accordance with the following schedule: 

On execution of this modification $75,700,073 

(b) The Contractm agrees to perform up to the point at which the total amount payable by the 
Government, including reimbursement in the event of termination for the Government's convenience, 
approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contractor will not be obligated to 
continue work on this contract beyond that point The Government is not obligated to reimburse the 
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of the total amount allotted to this contract by the Government 
notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contnct including but not 
limited to "Type of Contract anti Consideration" al!ll "Termination for Convemence of the 
Government" As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event of 
termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on 
work done by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and estimated termination settlement costs. 

(c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph 1 a) of this clause, the 
Contractor will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the 
Contractor's best judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for 
termination for convenience), will approximate RS percent of the total amount allotted to the contract. 
The notification will state (l) the estimated date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point 
and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed to continue pcrformanl·c of the contract up to 
the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph (a) of thb clause, or to a mutually 
agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting Officer of the estimated 
amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely performance of the contract effort 
funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in 

SECRt:T//NOFORN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI  p.2



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001725 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*PI415900*000 
Modification #18 
Page 3 of 3 

'.LNOFORN//20310926 

paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government docs not allot 
additional funds by the date identified in the Contra~;tor's notification, or by an agreed substitute date 
after such notification, the Contracting Officer will terminate any effort, for which additional funds 
have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of 
the Government.'" 

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued performance' lf the contract, the parties 
will agree to the period of contract pctformance that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of 
paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clause will apply in like manner to the addilional allotted funds and 
agreed ~ubstitute date, and the Contracting Officer will modify the contract acL·ordingly. 

(e) If, solely hy reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds by the dates indicated 
above in amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract, the Contra..:tor incurs additional 
costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under this contract and if additional funds arc 
allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and 
ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the time of delivery, or both. failure to agree to 
any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the 
meaning of the clause entitled "Disputes.'' 

(f) The Government may at any time before terrrUnation allot additional funds for performing the 
contract. 

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Go\emmcnt under the clause 
entitle<.! "Default." The provisions of this clause arc limited to the work and allotment of funds for the 
contract as set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Govemment 
fully fund~ the contract, except with regard to the rights or ohligations of the parties concerning 
equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause. 

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Government to terminate this contract pursuant to the 
clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government.'' 

B-7. 152.232-724 Allotted ContracU'unding (JAN 2004) 

Pursuant to the "Limitation of Funds" clause, the funding presently available and allotted for the 
performance of this contract is set forth below. The Government shall not be obligated to reimburse the 
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of this amount and the Contractor ~hall not be obligated to 
continue performru1ce under this ~:ootract or otherwbe incur costs in excess of the stipulated amount. 
The Government estimates that the allotment will cover the period of performance identified below: 

Allotted: $75,700,073 

(C) All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

SECRET~ ~OFORN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI  p.3


