
UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001729 
 

11/23/2016

,, 
SFCRET //NOFORN/120310926 

.l \. CONTRACf lP CODE I PAGEl 01 
P,\OI!S 

AMENDMENT 01<' SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 8 
l AMENflMENT/MO!llflCATION NO ll HA-'ECfl VE IJAT~ 4. RllQUIS!110Nil'URCIIASE RE<J. NO. 

15 
PROJECf NO (If app/irab/~1 

Modification No. 20 27 October 2008 240207770356 
f, lSSUEIHlY CO DEl 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other lhnn Item 6) CODEj 

For any questions, please caU 

I [ .. I 

~ NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONl:RACTOR {No Srmr. mo•ty, $/Qtr nnt/7Jf'· ('prle) Ci!lll ,A. AMt:NDMI!NT m· SOJ,ICITA TION NO. 

Mitchell. Jessen. & Associates 
r--

9D. DATED (~'FiE ITEM IJ) 

i 
lOA. MODIBCATION OF CONTRAC.1'l0RDEI\ NO. 

X 2005*P141590*000 
lOB. DA TBD (SEE ITEM I J) ---.. · ----

COD!' ! - 1 f'A<:n.ITY coon I 2 March 2005 
II. TH1S ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOUCITATIONS 

0 ·n1e above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth In llem 14. Tht hour and date specified for n:ceipt of Offers 0 is extended, 0 1s nol extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale &peeified in the salicillllion or as amended, by one of the following method&: 

(n) By complctmg hems B and 15, and returning one (I) copy of lhe amendmen~ (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the alTer submiHed; or (c) By se~ratc 
letter or telegram wb1ch includes a reference 1.1> the solicitation and amendment numbers fAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PlACE 
DESIGNATED FOR THE RF.CElPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIFD MAY R.ESULT IN REiFcnON OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtUe of this amendment 
you de~~ in: lo chan!!" an ofter aheady submitted, such change 11111y be made by telegram or leHer, provided each telegram or loner 011kes relere~~<:e to the solicitation and this amendmcn~ and 
is received prior lo the oP:ning hour and data specified 
12. ACCOUNTINO ANDAPPROPIUATlON DATA (1/"'9"/rod) 

The overall contract value is decreased from $98,285,630 by {$9,808,713) to $8~,476,917. 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
~ A THIS CHANUF. OlUlER IS ISSUED Pt/RSUAm TO: (Spwfy ovthanf'l) TUB CliANOES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AJU: MAll~ IN TilE COm'RACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA 

X 
II THE A BOVF NllMBE.Rr:D CONTRAC.'TIORD&k IS MODifiED TO R.EH.IiCTTI!t ADMINISTRA TJVE CHA.'IGES (siiCIIoS<cOnl/'t In paying office, appropriation date, <lc.J SE1' FORTIItN 

ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTIIEII\IfiiORITYOFPAR 4J.t03(a}, 
e, THIS StiPPLF.M!iNl AI. AOREEMI'NT IS f.NTEilED INTO PURSUAN'l"('Q NUI1IOJUTY 0~ 

!J OTHER Spccif)ltypc of mod!ficaJioo and oulhomy; 

E. IMPORT ANT: Contractor X is not, is required to sign this document and return _ copy to the issuing office. 

14 DESCRJmON OF AMENDMEN'TIMODIF!t:ATION (Organl•llll hy UC'F "":lion h•od/ngt, lm:ludins sollcitatJonkontrnrl JUbjtiCI .,.u.,.....,.,..f=•ble) 

st:E PAm: TWO 

1EA<..~I at PH'vidcd hae'JD1 ·iiU·tern)$ ttnd ccmtMoos.nflhc d(lt::WDC\\' 1Iderenced m ltt:m tJA or lOA, u hcratoforc ::.l!nogc:d. rem.Rlns J.Utduwtted aod'm I~C-' fi_or_u_an_d_c'-m-""-'·-------------
'1.\A NAME AND TJTI.JE OF SIGNER (T)!pr orprinl) ·lM NAME AND TITLE OF COtoTRACTINCl OFFIC!'R (Type or pnn(l 

158. CONTRACTOR/OfFEROR 

NSN 7540·01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

!SC. DATI' SIONF'D 

JO-l1u. 

Camput~r Generated 

SECRETNNO~.,OilN//2031 0926 

I 

16C. DATESIGNED 

{ 
/J; or 

_ ,_ ·-·--. ___ i1J30 (REV.I0-83) 
Proocn'bcd by OSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

ACLU-RDI 6679 p.1



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001730 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
#2005•PI41590*000 
Modification #20 
Page 2 of8 

S ~RET/JNOFOHN//20310926 

This contract docwnent may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, all 
of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile signatures will be regarded 
as authentic by all parties. 

Please direct any questions concerning this modification to the Contracting ( lfficer, 

(A) The purpose of Modification 20 is to: 

I. Incorporate a revised SOW dated 9 September 2008. This SOW realJgns positions that results 
in an overall decrease to the value of the contract. The overall contract value is decreased from 
$98,285,630 by ($9,808,713) to $88,476,917. 

2. The value of Option Year 3 will decrease from $28,385,557 by ($9,808,713) to $18,576,844. 
3. The target LOE for Option Year 3 is reduced from 127,640 by 15,200 to 112,440. 
4. The value of Option Year 4 will decrease from $33,782,961 by ($14,614,859) to $19,168,102. 
5. Funding remains at $79,950,073 leaving $8,526,844 to fund. 

(B) As a result the following Clauses have been modified. 

Contract Summary -

Firm Fixed Price!Level~of-Effort =Base Plus Option Year Two- $68,090.042 
Cost Plus Fixed Fee= Base Plus Option Year Two- $20,386,875 

$88,476,917 

B-1.152.21~741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NO\' 2004) 

(a) This is a Firm Fixed Price Level-of-Effort Term Contract as identified in FAR 16.207. The total 
price for full performance hereunder is $68,090,042. 

Base $11 ,731,284 . .QQ__ 

.9PI Yr 1 $18,954,308.00 

~?. .. $21 ,346 676.00 

Opt Yr3 $16,057,lli,QQ_ 

Total $66,090.042.00 

(b) The Contractor shall expend its best etiort towards accomplishing the work outlined in the clause 
entitled "Scope of Contract". The level-of-effort required for total perfonnance under this contract is a 
minimum of 420,201labor hours and a maximum of 446,195 labor hours. 

(c) The estimated composition of the total labor-hours under this contract is as follows: 

SECRETHNOFORN//2031 0926 

ACLU-RDI 6679 p.2



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001731 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005•Pl415900*000 
Modification #20 
Page 3 of 8 

BASE plus ECP 
1&2 

Level-of-Effort- 66,398 
Target 

Minimum-3% swing 64,406 

Maximum-3% swing 68,390 

1NOFOR:."'I//20310926 

Option Ye.1r I plus ECP Option Year Option Year Revised 
1&2 2 3 Total 

126,720 127,640 112,440 433,198 

122,918 123,810 109,067 420,201 

130,522 131,470 115,813 446,195 

(d) The Contractor shall continually evaluate the total level-of-effort required and recommend to the 
Government changes thereto which arc considered beneficial in attaining the ,>verall objectives of this 
contract. In controlling the utilization of labor-hours, tbe Contractor shall promptly notify the 
Contracting Officer, in writing, when there is an indication that premature exhaustion of the total labor­
hours is predicted. 

(e) It is understood and agreed that the rate of labor-hours per month may .fluctuate in pursuit of the 
technical objective; however, such fluctuations will be controlled to avoid an ~"haustion of the total 
labor-hours of effort before the expiration of the term of the eon tract. 

(f) It is further agreed that the Contractor may submit written requests for acceleration of the average 
hourly rate of effort that will result in the utilization of the total labor-hours set forth above prior to the 
expiration date of this contract. If the contractor's request is appro~ed by the Contracting Officer, the 
accelerated performance shall be without increase in contract price and the tmnsaction formalized by 
modification to this contract. 

(g) On or about the completion date of this contract, the Contractor shall submit to the Contracting 
Officer a brief certified statement supported by a breakdown, by labor category, of the labor hours 
actually expended in the perfonnance of this contract. 

(h) The Finn Fixed Price for performance under this contraet is predicated upon the Contractor 
furnishing at least the minimum but up to and including the maximum effort specified. In the event the 
minimum Jevel-of~effort is not provided as specified, the Contracting Officer shall either require the 
Contractor to continue to perfonn work under the contract until the minimum level-of-effort has been 
provided (if consistent with appropriations law) or make an equitable downward adjustment in contract 
price in accordance with the following formula: 

Price Reduction= FFP (in$) x (Target LOE - Expended LOE 1 

Target LOE 

"Price Reduction 11 computed by the above fonnula is the dollar amount by wh1ch the contract price will 
be reduced. "FP" in the above fonnula means the fLXed price specified in the wntract. "LOE" in the 
above formula means "level of effort". 

~ECRETI I'NOFOitN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI 6679 p.3



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001732 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #20 
Page 4 of8 

SELd!::f/ /NOFOR.~//2031 0926 

B-5. 152.216-752 Type or Contract and Consideration (CPFF) (OCT 200 J) 

This is a Cost-Plus-Fixed-Fee (CPFF) Completion type contract, as identified under Federal 
Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 16.306, in the total estimated amounts set forth below. 

I Estimated Cost: Base Option Yr 1 Option Yr 2 I Option Yr 3 I Total 

I Total CPFF: $2,568,379 $7,649,713 $7,649,713 I S2,519,070 I $20,386,875 

Summary or clause 152.216-741 Type of Contract and Consideration (FFP-LOET) (NOV 2004) 
and 152.216-752 Type or Contract and Consideration (CJ•FF) (OCT 2003) 

.--~-,.....,.~,-,-~~~.,-::-:,..--~..,c;,_-'L=O=E'-~L->-...::o:...:.ir=e.=.;ct:...;C'-'o:..::.s.:....t ..... !_Fringe loff-siteoHI o~L G&J Fee 
~~~~l(:i March .2oos·~{Niaicil'29'o.&f· :;• ~,1 

CLtN 0001 Original Lap.Q£.FFP _hOE 
,, .·' · ·· · . <Ji .. :\ :. :x· s·Jbt6tal FFP/Lo§ 

CUN 0003 Danger Pay_C'-P-'-F-'-F---~ 
CLIN 0004 Trac:;ve:::.:.I.:.C:.:.P~F,_F ___ ____; 
CLIN 0005 Training CPFF 
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA · ,. 
included)_ 

Option -Ye~r One (2 Mar ~00_6 ·1.Mar 
2007) ' . . . . :; ; . ..• . . 

c-fUN 000~ 

--
Original L~b?r,~~P LO§ •. --:: 
. .. ·<Subtotal FF=P/LO~ 

CLIN 0003 Danger Pa:i_ CPFF 

CLIN 0004 Travel CPFF -· ---
CLIN 0005 Training CPFF 
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF (DBA 
included)_ 

~~~Direct Cost I Fringe loft-site cHI 
0~ G & A ----

' 
--.. ~---~--< 

i 

' ; ..... .. ' Subtotal CP'i:}: . . . -~-'-'-"---

!Oj2tiOnal Positions--
CLIN .0007 Lan!luage LOE 

CUN 0008 O~t Admin LOE 

CLIN 2X Security Specs. LOE 
.. ~ul?total· o.f!ti'o:nat ·pp5iuon5 

Fee 

I Total Cost I 

I Total Cost I 

iTOTAl ' 
.. '':.:,:······> -~· /. ts6;44o l -'$21~688;7121 .. · $2,62o;2s21:$1•i4s1•;3t~$10S; 722l"t1,s2a:·s9ol' $2~9s:1:~n81 $~o;soe,63ol •;I ., 

NOFORN//2031 0926 

ACLU-RDI 6679 p.4



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001733 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #20 
Page 5 of8 

Options-

:Option Year Two (2 Mar 2007 - 1 Mar 
12008) ·.. ' ' ' '·'· ' ' ' 

CLIN_ 0001 Original Labor FFP LOE I 
'· Sub!otal .FFP/LOE 

-------·-'" 
CLIN 0003 Daf)Qer Pav CPFF 

~_gLIN 0004 Travel C.Ef.E_ ______ ! 

CLIN 0005 Training CPFF ' 
CLIN 0006 ODC CPFF {DBA 
includedl 

·. Subtotai.CPf!: 

QQtional Positions -
CLIN 0007 Language LOE I 

- CLIN 0008 Opt. Admin LOE 

1-- CLIN 2X Sec~cs. LOE 
· Subtotal O~tional Positions 

SE(: ..!T; ~OFORN//20310926 

LOE I Direct Cost I Fringe 
1
1 
~n-sitel 

Off-~ite OH OH . G&~I Fee I Total Cost 

TOTAL 169,2ooJ $23,148,7151 $3 253,5911 $1,664,68~$121,709! $1,7891681 $3,349,223L$33,327,093 

.' 6iiti6t\, ve'aHiiti·J.~e··c2 Mar oa:~: 1~Ma(' o9):~;: ;,~ ~:. ,'' ' ; 
CLIN 0001 Original Labor FFP LOE 

(: .. :,;/f.'lli~~~ ~.· :·~··,::~~~~~:~,:::f,~::~g:i'~·; ~: ii · ~~ti~Jtiitai i=iP.iLor;,. 
CLIN 0002Danger_pay CP-'-F'-F _____ 

1
1 

___ C_L_IN_0003Travel CPFF 

r-~C~LI~N~00~0~0~4~T~rn~ln~in~gLC~P~F~F ______________ , 
CLIN 0005 ODC CPFF (DBA 

lncl~ded} 

i--=-SG=-----------------i 
~C=LI~N~0~0~0~6~L=ab~o~r~F-'-F~P ______________ _ 

CLIN 0007 Material Tra,_,_ve::::I.::C:.:..P.;..F.:..F _____ , 

Optional Positions- Option Year 
3 

CLIN 0006 Language LOE 

CLIN 0009 Opt. Admin LOE 

CLIN 2X Security Specs. LOE 

LOE;_L_ Direct Cost Total Cost 

I T I I 

tNOFORNl/20310926 
I 

ACLU-RDI 6679 p.5



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001734 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*P1415900*000 
Modification #20 
Page 6 of& 

CUN 0005 ODC CPFF (DBA 

Optional Positions- Option Year 
4 

CLIN 0007 Language LOE 

CLIN 0008 Opt. Admin LOE 

CLIN 2X Security Specs. LOE -·· 

I 

'fl~~~-•":'l<l~~!ill"ltW.''!!!f!f'"·~·-~·> 1.··\·,·~\\':subtot~t·6btionai~P.ositl~n~"t ~~;:~&oJI 

?NOii'OR.-...//2031 0926 

I I I I 

I t I l ·.=r· 

\.11 OCONUS travel subject to Danger Pay will be computed in accordance under the gu1dance listed below, which 
·equires the combined payments may not exceed 25 percent of basic compensation. 

*Danger Pay will escalate 4% for all option years 

BECKETt ~//20310926 

ACLU-RDI 6679 p.6



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001735 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005•P1415900*000 
Modification #20 
Page 7 of8 

fNOI<'ORN//20310926 

B~6. 152.232-720 Limitation of Funds- Fixed Price Contract (JAN 2004) 

(a) This finn-fixed-price contract is incrementally funded. The sum of $45,903,684 is presently 
available tor payment and is allotted lo this contract. The parties contemplate that the Government will 
allot funds to this contract in accordance with the following schedule: 

On execution of this modification $45,903,684 
Provide additional funding by July 2007 

(b) The Contractor agrees to perlonn up to the point at which the total amount payable by the 
Government, including reimbursement in the event oftennination for the Go'vemment's convenience, 
approximates the total amount currently allotted to the contract. The Contrac!or will not be obligated to 
continue work on this contract beyond that point. The Government is not obl1gated to reimburse the 
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of the total amount allotted to this conU'act by the Government 
notwithstanding any language to the contrary in clauses elsewhere in this contract including but not 
limited to "Type of Contract and Consideration" and "Termination for Convenience of the 
Government." As used in this clause, the total amount payable by the Government in the event of 
termination for convenience includes costs incurred for work performed prior to termination, profit on 
work done by the Contractor for the terminated portion, and estimated termination settlement costs. 

(c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (a) of this clause, the 
Contractor will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least 90 days before the date when, in the 
Contractor's best judgment, the total amount payable by the Government (including any cost for 
termination for convenience), will approximate 85 percent of the total amount allotted to the contract. 
The notification will state (I) the estimated date when the Contractor will reach the 85 percent point 
and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any, needed to continue perfonnance of the contract up to 
the next scheduled date for allotment of funds identified in paragraph (a) oftlus clause, or to a mutually 
agreed upon substitute date. The notification will also advise the Contracting Officer of the estimated 
amount of additional funds that will be required for the timely performance of the contract effort 
funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in 
paragraph (a) of this clause or otherwise agreed to by the parties. If the Government does not allot 
additional funds by the date identified in the Contractor's notification, or by an agreed substitute date 
after such notification, the Contracting Officer will tenninate any effort, for which additional funds 
have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of 
the Government." 

(d) When the Government allots additional funds for continued perfonnance of the contract, the parties 
will agree to the period of contract perfonnance that will be covered by the funds. The provisions of 
paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clause will apply .in like manner to the additional allotted funds and 
agreed substitute date, and the Contracting Officer will modify the contract ac(,;ordingly. 

(e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds by the dates indicated 
above in amounts sufficient for timely perfonnance of the contract, the Contractor incurs additional 
costs or is delayed in the perfonnance ofthc work under this contract and if additional funds are 

SECRET/, tNOl~ORN//2031 0926 

ACLU-RDI 6679 p.7



UNCLASSIFIED // FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Salim v. Mitchell - United States Bates #001736 
 

11/23/2016

Mitchell, Jessen, & Associates 
2005*Pl415900*000 
Modification #20 
Page 8 of8 

SEC....&TI '/NOFORN//20310926 

allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price (including appropriate target, billing, and 
ceiling price where applicable) of the contract, or in the time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to 
any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the 
meaning of the clause entitled "Disputes." 

(f) The Government may at any time before termination allot additional fund-. for pt:rfonning the 
contract. 

(g) The termination provisions of this claust: do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause 
entitled "Default." The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the 
contract as st:t forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the Government 
fully funds the contract, except with regard to the rights or obligations ofthe parties concerning 
equitable adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause. 

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Government to tenninate this contract pursuant to the 
clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Govt:mment." 

B-7. 152.232-724 Allotted Contract Funding (JAN 2004) 

Pursuant to the "Limitation of Funds" clause, the funding presently avai.able and allotted for the 
performance of this contract is set forth below. The Govennnent shall not be obligated to reimburse the 
Contractor for costs incurred in excess of this amount and the Contractor shall not be obligated to 
continue performance under this contract or otherwise incur costs in excess of the stipulated amount. 
The Government estimates that the allotment will cover the period of performance identified below: 

Allotted: $45,903,684 

Additional funding wil1 be provided by July 2007 

(C) All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

SECltETi f/NOFORN//20310926 

ACLU-RDI 6679 p.8


